
ST. JOSEPH CATHOLIC CHURCH 

 
HESSEN CASSEL 

 
 

MARION TOWNSHIP 
ALLEN COUNTY 

INDIANA 
 
 
 
 
 

CHURCH BOOK NO. 1 
 

Baptisms, Marriages, Deaths 
1841-1873 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Compiled  

 
by 

 

CARL J. KLEBER 
 

August 1990 
Revised July 2012 



1 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

                    PAGE 
INTRODUCTION          2 
 
LIST OF PRIESTS AND YEARS OF SERVICE       5 
 
BAPTISMS (1853-1873)         7 
 
MARRIAGES (1854-1873)         33 
 
MEMBERSHIP LISTS (1841-1851)        38 
 
BAPTISMS (1852-1853)         48 
 
BAPTISMS (1841-1852)         48 
 
DEATHS (1845-1873)          60 
 
SURNAME INDEX          64 
 
EPILOGUE           71 
 
 
 
Note:  
 
For BAPTISMS (1853-1873) there are no entries from July through December 1854.  Entry number 22-7 
is a misplaced marriage. 
 
For MARRIAGES (1854-1873) there are no entries for the years 1855, 1860, 1861, 1863, 1871, and 
1872.  Entries number 41-3 and 44-2 are misplaced baptisms. 
 
For DEATHS (1845-1873) there are no entries for the years 1846-1849, 1851, 1853, 1860, 1866-1868, 
1870, 1871.  These records also contain a few misplaced baptisms, specifically entries number 77-7, 77-9, 
77-10, and 91-6. 
 
Since the first resident priest was Rev. Jacob Mayer (1858-1863), earlier or missing records may possibly 
be located in the home parish church books of the various missionary priests serving St. Joseph Hessen 
Cassel over the years.  For example, the pre-1841 records of the Catholics living in the Hessen Cassel 
parish are located in the church books of the Fort Wayne Cathedral of the Immaculate Conception, which 
are available on microfilm in the Genealogy Department of the Allen County Public Library.  See 
specifically microfilm Roll No. 10, Item 4 - Baptism, Marriage, Death 1831-1857 and Roll No. 11, Item 4 
- Burial, Marriage 1840-1860.  The records for Roll No. 10, Item 4, are also compiled in the summary 
book Catholic Cathedral Records 1831-1857; library call number GC 977.202 F77ca.  The Cathedral 
church books often contain duplicates of the parish records entered in the St. Joseph Hessen Cassel 
church book.  In many cases, post-1841 records missing from the St. Joseph Hessen Cassel church book 
are also found in the Cathedral church books as well as in the parish books for St. Mary's Catholic Church 
(Fort Wayne). 



2 

INTRODUCTION 

 
The church books of St. Joseph Catholic Church at Hessen Cassel, Indiana, have been 

microfilmed and are available at the Allen County Public Library on microfilm Roll No. 14 of the Diocese 
of Fort Wayne/South Bend Church Records.  The five microfilmed church books from this parish are:  
 
(1) Baptisms, Marriages, Deaths 1841-1873      [Item 5 of the Microfilm]  
(2) Interments 1873-1947    [Item 7] 
(3) Baptisms 1873-1947     [Item 8] 
(4) Marriages 1873-1947    [Item 9] 
(5) Confirmations, First Communions 1899-1947 [Item 6] 
 

With regard to the above first St. Joseph Hessen Cassel church book, which contains baptisms, 
marriages, and deaths from 1841 to 1873, it is very difficult to find specific records.  The book has no 
index, the pages are not numbered, the entries are often out of order, and the handwriting is difficult to 
read.  Thus, the following compilation was made in order to summarize and index the various records 
contained in this church book.  The information was extracted from the microfilmed copy [Item 5] and 
not the original book, which is very fragile.   

As previously mentioned, the pages of this first church book were not numbered and the records 
were not always entered in chronological order.  Therefore, in order to provide a reference for each entry, 
a page number was assigned to each consecutive page, including blank pages, from the beginning to the 
end.  Then a consecutive number was given to each particular record entered on a specific page.  For 
example, page 2 contained 7 baptismal records.  The first baptismal entry was numbered 2-1, the second 
as 2-2, etc.  The types of records contained in this church book arranged in order from its first to last page 
are as follows: 
 
CHURCH          ASSIGNED 
RECORD  DATE        PAGE NO. 
 
BAPTISMS    June 1853 to December 1873     1 to 38 

[No entries were made from July through  
December 1854.  Entry 22-7 is a marriage.] 

 
MARRIAGES  January 1854 to November 1873    40 to 46 

[No entries were made for 1855, 1860, 1861,  
1863, 1871, 1872.  Entries 41-3 and 44-2 are 
misplaced baptisms.] 

 
MEMBERSHIP  September 1841 to September 1851    48 to 57 
PLEDGES 
 
BAPTISMS  December 1852 to July 1853     60 
 
BAPTISMS  November 1841 to October 1852    62 to 76 
 
DEATHS  March 1845 to October 1873     77 to 92 

[No entries were made for the years 1846-1849, 
1851, 1853, 1860, 1866-1868, 1870, 1871.  Entries 
77-7, 77-9, 77-10, and 91-6 are baptisms.] 

 



3 

From the previous outline of the records it appears that this church book was originally sectioned 
into different parts depending upon the type of record to be entered.  The earliest entry of September 1841 
is the list of the founding members and their yearly monetary pledges in support of the new parish.  This 
entry was apparently begun in the middle of the book on unnumbered page 48, and room was left for 
future entries. Then on unnumbered page 62, the baptismal entries were begun in November 1841, and on 
unnumbered page 77, the death records were started in 1845.  The section for marriages was begun on 
unnumbered page 40 in 1854.  It appears from the chronological order of entry that the baptisms were 
continually entered from page 62 until the death records were encountered at page 76 in October 1852.  
At this point, the priest filled in an empty page (no. 60) between the membership pledges and the 
beginning of the original baptisms.  He then went to the front of the book in June 1853 and the baptisms 
were entered from that point until the remainder of the book was filled in December 1873.   

Of course, another explanation for the scrambled order of entry may be that sections of the book 
came apart over the years and were not put back in the original order.  Indeed, the membership pledges 
establishing the parish appear to have been the first pages located in the front of the book at one time.  
These are the pages which contain the oldest entries and are in the poorest condition.  Thus, it is possible 
that this book split in half and the two sections were placed in opposite order to help preserve the older 
records.  This may explain why the oldest section became located in the middle of the book and the later 
baptisms ended up at the beginning.  Of course, there would be no question concerning this matter if the 
pages had originally been numbered.  Furthermore, some of the loose pages may have become lost over 
time, which could account for the apparently missing records for some years. 

The various records in the first St. Joseph Hessen Cassel church book were written in German, 
Latin, and English.  Where appropriate, translations have been made.  The names as they were spelled by 
the priest entering the record were extracted for this book.  The spelling of the names varies from priest to 
priest, who often wrote down the names as they sounded to him.  The German priests were better at 
correctly spelling the German members' names.  In some cases, the dates or spellings were difficult to 
decipher from the handwriting.  Thus, possible variations and question marks are provided.  The manner 
in which the baptismal records were extracted and presented in this compilation is shown in the following 
example: 
 
 

BAPTISM RECORD EXAMPLE 
 

Page No. - Entry No.   2-4 
Date of Birth    23 December 1853 
Date of Baptism   26 December 1853 
Name of Person Baptized  Maria Barbara 

Name of Father   Sebast. Kluber 
Name of Mother   Anna Cath. Schmidt 

Name of Godfather   Christoph Kluber 
Name of Godmother   Maria Barbara Klüber (nee Münch) 

Name of Priest    B. H. Schultes 
[Additional Information]  [none] 



4 

Marriage Records are summarized as follows: 
 

MARRIAGE RECORD EXAMPLE 
 

Page No. - Entry No.   40-1 
Date of Marriage   10 January 1854 
Name of Groom   Nicolaum Herber 

Father of Groom   Joh. Herber 
Mother of Groom   Elis. Stein [or Rein] 

Name of Bride    Margaretham Hoffmann 
Father of Bride   Guntrumis Hoffmann 
Mother of Bride   Margaretha Kleimann 

Name of Witness   Josephus Sorg 
Name of Witness   Maria Ziegler 

Name of Priest    B. H. Schultes 
[Additional Information]  [none] 

 
 
Death Records are presented in the following format: 
 

DEATH RECORD EXAMPLE 
 

Page No. - Entry No.   89-1 
Date of Death    12 September 1858 
Date of Burial    13 September 1858 
Name of Deceased   Karolina Hake 

[Additional Information]  (1 1/2 years old) 
Name of Priest    Jacobus Mayer 

 



5 

THE PRIESTS AND THEIR YEARS OF SERVICE 

 

AT ST. JOSEPH HESSEN CASSEL CHURCH 

 
 
PRIEST NAME   DATES OF SIGNATURES IN CHURCH BOOK 
 
Joseph Hamion    22 November 1841 - 2 April 1842 
(died May 1842) [No further entries were made for 6 months until 17 October 

1842] 
 
Julian Benoit    17 October 1842; 14 September 1846; 12 November 1848;  
     27 October 1856; 16 August 1858 
 
Joseph Rudolf    18 December 1842 - 24 October 1844 

[No entries were made for 6 months from March to September 
1844] 

 
Alphonse Munschina   14 December 1844 - 10 November 1845 

[No entries occur over the 4 month periods of June to September 
1845 and December 1845 to March 1846] 

 
A. Carin    23 April - 4 May 1846 

[No further entries for 5 months until 14 September 1846] 
 
Edward M. Faller 26 October 1846 - 12 April 1852; 5 August 1855; 18 February 

1856; 10 November 1856 - 23 February 1857 
[No entries were made for 6 month periods from May to October 
1848 and April to September 1851.  Entries on page 74 were not 
in chronological order] 

 
B. H. Schultes    14 June 1852 - 31 August 1856 
(from Decatur parish) [No breaks occur in entries, but several records were not in 

chronological order from June 1853 to December 1854 
indicating entry at later dates] 

 
Joseph Weutz    22 March 1857 - 1 January 1858 
 
John Force    19 March 1858 - 5 April 1858 
 
L. Schneider    10 May 1858 - 24 May 1858 
 
Jacob Mayer    10 October 1858 - 15 November 1863 
(first resident priest) [Most entries were not in chronological order; see entries 13-3 to 

18-6.  No entries were found over the 8 month period of April to 
November 1861] 

 
Martin Kink    15 December 1863 - 1 January 1866 
 
William Woeste    9 January 1866 - 7 April 1872 

[Many entries were not in chronological order; Fr. Benzinger 
made entry 31-4 for him] 



6 

PRIEST NAME   DATES OF SIGNATURES APPEAR IN CHURCH BOOK 
 
John Wemhoff    16 February 1868 - 17 January 1869 

[No baptism entries were made for 1½ years from 1870 up to 
April 1871; then entries occur for only the months of March, 
April, and August in 1872. 
No marriages are recorded for the years 1870, 1871, and 1872. 
Fr. Nussbaum made entries for him from 26 September to 17 
October 1869 and on 23 July 1871] 

 
Joseph Nussbaum   18 October 1872 - 30 December 1873 



7 

The first two entries on the first page of the book were on a piece of paper attached to the page.  The 
paper was not dated and the old German script handwriting was difficult to read.  A best translation of 
these two entries (see 1-1 and 1-2 on the next page) is as follows: 
 
1-1  
Every [St.] said a [Sein] beforehand 
G(?) - included a [Sein] 
Monday? a holy mass for the sanctification  
of Blessed Mary 
[-chlid Verten] 
Monday holy mass for the departed 
Patrick Hart }Thursday and Friday 
Men - and Youth [beizt] 
 
1-2 
Nic. Wilh. Hoffmann born 3 July 
baptized 9 
(son of) Sebast. Hoffmn. and Rosina Telene [= Delaney] 
(godparents) Nic. Herber and Maria Hoffman 
2 o'clock [Vesch.] benediction 
Collect-verse Virgen 
Society.  Sisters to bring the firewood. 
 
Based on the information provided in the attached piece of paper, it was possible to approximate the date 
of the entries.  Patrick Hart died 19 October 1867, and Nicholas William Hoffmann was born on 3 July 
1871 (see entry 32-6).  Thus, the piece of paper is contemporary with the church book. 



8 

[Entries 1-1 and 1-2 below were on a  
piece of paper attached to this page] 
 
1-1 
Jedes St. sagt ein Sein voraus 
G. -schliesst ein Sein in sich 
Mont e. h. Masse pro Sanctifasaren 
beatore Mariae 
-chlid Ve(o)rten 
Mondy holy Masse for the depart- 
ted Patrick Hart }Torsday et Freity 
Manner - u. Jung beiztr 
 
1-2 
Nic. Wilh. Hoffmann nata 3 Juli 
9 bapt 
Sebast. Hoffmn. et Rosina Telene [= Delaney 
Nic. Herber et Maria Hoffman 
2 Uhr Vesch. Segen 
Collecte - Vers. Jungfrauen 
Verein. Schwestern Holz bringen 
 
1-3 
2 June 1853 
18 July 1853 
Sara Barbara 

Matth. Lehrmann 
M. Ann(?) Bauer 

Paul Kindes 
Barbara Kinder 

B. H. Schultes 
 
2-1 
3 September 1853 
11 September 1853 
Elisabeth Fuchs 

Josephi Fuchs 
Josephae Schmidt 

n/a 
Elisabetha Schmitt 

B. H. Schultes 
 
2-2 
1 July 1853 
21 July 1853 
Francisus Josephus 

Franc: Schram 
Magdalena Kaufmann 

Franz Wyss 
Anna Maria Zuber 

B. H. Schultes 
2-3 
25 November 1853 

12 December 1853 
Maria Anna 

Henr. Muldoon 
Jane Drew 

Andrea Grommer 
Maria Anna Grommer 

B. H. Schultes 
 
2-4 
23 December 1853 
26 December 1853 
Maria Barbara 

Sebast. Kluber 
Anna Cath. Schmidt 

Christoph Kluber 
Maria Barbara Klüber nee Münch 

B. H. Schultes 
 
2-5 
2 January 1854 
8 January 1854 
Jacobus 

Johann Schmidt 
Eliz. Weisheit 

Jacob Sack 
Regina Auth 

B. H. Schultes 
 
2-6 
15 January 1854 
26 January 1854 
Julia Hildegardis 

Melchioris Sorg 
Theresia Bauer 

Petro Noll 
Hildegarde Schad 

B. H. Schultes 
 
2-7 
1 February 1854 
5 February 1854 
Francuszans [son] 

Francizni Wise 
Anna Maria Zuber 

Francerans Schramm 
Magdalena Schramm 

B. H. Schultes 
 



9 

3-1 
16 January 1854 
19 February 1854 
Sara Anna 

Bernardis Muldoon 
Annae Killen 

Josepho Sorg 
Brigritta Muldoon 

B. H. Schultes 
 
3-2 
19 February 1854 
1 March 1854 
Maria Cathar. 

Johannis Hübler 
Cathar. Dorenberger 

Hermanus Emler 
Josephina Rauner 

B. H. Schultes 
 
3-3 
7 April 1854 
23 April 1854 
Bernhardina [daughter] 

Hieronimi Wiss 
Eliza. Zuber 

William Beckmann 
Berhardina Beckmann 

B. H. Schultes 
 
3-4 
17 April 1854 
23 April 1854 
Johannes 

Christophori Klüber 
Barbarae Münch 

Johannes Sorg 
M. Elisab. Sorg 

B. H. Schultes 
 
3-5 
14 May 1854 
21 May 1854 
Christophorus 

Huberti Morgenthaler 
Gertrudis Albrecht 

Christoph Klingenberg 
Margareth Klingenberg 

B. H. Schultes 
 

3-6 
13 May 1854 
1 August 1854 
Johannes 

Johannis Adamis Edelmann 
Maria Barbara Zeigler 

Johannes Ziegler 
Catharina Huber 

B. H. Schultes 
 
3-7 
6 August 1854 
17 September 1854 
Anna Katharina 

Max: Ebner 
Barbarae Pasthab [= Baschaf] 

Henrico Sack 
Cathar. Schmitt 

B. H. Schultes 
 
4-1 
7 September 1854 
22 September 1854 
Maria Margaretha 

Patricii Hart 
Johanna Muldoon 

Christophori Klingenberger 
Margaretha Kessler 

B. H. Schultes 
 
4-2 
22 September 1854 
22 September 1854 
Johannes Fridericus 

Gerhardi Herbert 
Gertrudis Wolf 

Joanne Herbert 
Maria Wolf 

B. H. Schultes 
 
4-3 
17 November 1854 
24 December 1854 
Heinrich 

Johannis Hacke 
Gertrudis Neureuther 

Henrico Schmitt 
Regina Aut 

B. H. Schultes 
 



10 

4-4 
6 December 1854 
10 December 1854 
Maria Margaretha 

Nicolas Herbert 
Maria Margaretha Hoffmann 

Guntrumo Hoffmann 
M. Marga. Kleimann 

B. H. Schultes 
 
4-5 
1 August 1854 
13 September 1854 
Josephus Edwardus [or Adamius] 

Henricas Gromar [=Groman] 
Maria Ferrel 

Thoma Grommer 
Margaretha Ferrel 

B. H. Schultes 
 
4-6 
13 November 1854 
13 November 1854 
Petrus 

Valentini Hartmann 
[unreadable] Zink 

Petrus Sorg 
Elisabetha Sorg 

B. H. Schultes 
 
4-7 
14 June 1854 
18 June 1854 
Heinericus Wilhelmus 

Nic. Stein 
Veronica Bolz 

Hein. Wilhelm Beckmann 
Carolina Bernar. Beckmann 

B. H. Schultes 
 
Page 5 is blank and contains 
no entries. 
 
6-1 
10 January 1855 
10 January 1855 
Magdalena 

Johannis Herber 
Annae Mariae Wolf 

n/a 
Magdalena Wolf 

B. H. Schultes 
 

6-2 
31 January 1855 
11 February 1855 
Regina 

Petri Noll 
Hildegardis Schad 

Godfrid Schad 
Regina Aut 

B. H. Schultes 
 
6-3 
17 February 1855 
25 February 1855 
Maria Veronica 

Josephi Aut 
Maria Barbara Sorg 

Josephi Sorg 
Maria Ziegler 

B. H. Schultes 
 
6-4 
24 March 1855 
29 April 1855 
Maria Henrietta 

Georgii Landstofer 
Catharina Reichinger 

n/a 
Maria Anna Lehrman 

B. H. Schultes 
 
6-5 
18 July 1855 
12 August 1855 
Francisus Edwardus 

Philippi Münch 
M. Odilia Urberger 

Francesco Munch 
Cathar. Schmitt 

B. H. Schultes 
 
6-6 
14 August 1855 
9 September 1855 
Nicolaus Carolus 

Jacobi Münch 
Elisabethae Hauser 

Nicolaus Münch 
Margaretha Berg 

B. H. Schultes 
 



11 

6-7 
29 September 1855 
14 October 1855 
Johannes Heinricus 

Jos. Fuchs 
Josephina Schmitt 

Jos. Aut, Joann. Henrich Sack 
Catharina Sack 

B. H. Schultes 
 
7-1 
8 [or 3] October 1855 
14 October 1855 
Maria Barbara 

Nicolai Zuber 
Maria A. Garner [=Gasser] 

Joseph Aut 
Maria Barbara Aut 

B. H. Schultes 
 
7-2 
13 January 1856 
20 January 1856 
Johannes [a twin] 

Francisci Wise 
Anna M. Zuber 

Hieromino Wise 
Elisab. Wise 

B. H. Schultes 
 
7-3 
13 January 1856 
20 January 1856 
Christophorus [a twin] 

Franc. Wise 
Anna M. Zuber 

Christoph. Berg 
Cath. Berg 

B. H. Schultes 
 
7-4 
5 February 1856 
18 February 1856 
Bernardum Julianum 

Joannis Schmidt 
Elisabeth Weisheit 

Joannes Melchior Sorg 
Elisabeth Schmidt 

Ed. Faller 
 

7-5 
5 March 1856 
9 March 1856 
Christophorus 

Francis. Schramm 
Gertrudis Berg 

Christoph Berg 
Catharina Berg 

B. H. Schultes 
 
7-6 
18 February 1856 
9 March 1856 
Veronica 

Valentini Hartmann 
Apoloniae Zink 

Nicolas Stein 
Veronica Stein 

B. H. Schultes 
 
8-1 
9 March 1856 
16 March 1856 
Elisabetha 

Francisci Schramm 
Magdalena Kaufmann 

Hieronimo Wise 
Elisabetha Wise 

B. H. Schultes 
 
8-2 
7 March 1856 
6 April 1856 
Henricus 

Bernhardi Muldoon 
Anna Killen 

William Drew 
Johanna Muldoon 

B. H. Schultes 
 
8-3 
1 March 1856 
6 April 1856 
Carolus 

Patricii Muldoon 
Margaretha Killen 

Georg Bannen 
Brigitta Muldoons 

B. 



12 

8-4 
23 March 1856 
20 April 1856 
Joh. Henricus 

Wilhelmi Beckmann 
Dina Frecking 

Christophoro Berg 
Catharina Berg 

B. H. Schultes 
 
8-5 
13(?) August 1856 
31 August 1856 
Rosa 

Josephi Zuber 
Elisabetha Apholder 

Francuis Wise 
Anna Maria Wise 

B. H. Schultes 
 
[It appears that the next two entries  
were inserted at a latter date] 
 
8-6 
20 March 1857 
22 March 1857 
Petrus 

Nicolai Stein 
Veronica Polz 

Petrus Sorg 
Elisabetha Sorg 

Jos. Weutz 
 
8-7 
6 April 1857 
13 May 1857 
Carolina Bernardina 

Joannis Hake 
Gertrudis Neureitter 

Henry Beckmann 
Bernardina Beckmann 

Jos. Weutz 
 
9-1 
24 June 1856 
2 July 1856 
Catherina 

Joh. Melchioris Sorg 
Barbara Lauer 

Martino Lauer 
Catharina Lauer 

B. H. Schultes 

9-2 
5 April 1856 
31 August 1856 
Petrus Michael 

Thomas Schamery 
Brigitta Murphy 

Petro Sorg 
Barbara Edelmann 

B. H. Schultes 
 
9-3 
17 September 1856 
27 October 1856 
Henricus Walter 

Henrici Muldoon 
Joanna Muldoon 

Bernardus Muldoon 
Anna Muldoon 

J. Benoit 
 
9-4 
2 October 1856 
27 October 1856 
Joanna Margarita 

Gerardi Herber 
Gertrudae Herber 

Joannes Herber 
Anna Margareta Herber 

J. Benoit 
 
9-5 
4 November 1856 
10 November 1856 
Joannes Fredericus 

Joannis Herber 
Anna Maria Wolf 

Joannes Herber sen. 
Anna Margaritha Herber 

E. Faller 
 
9-6 
8 September 1856 
10 November 1856 
Veronica 

Nicolai Herber 
Maria Margaretha Hoffmann 

Nicolaus Stein 
Veronica Stein 

E. Faller 
 



13 

9-7 
7 November 1856 
17 November 1856 
Brigitta 

Patritia Hart 
Joanna Muldoon 

Jacobus Sack 
Elisabeth Schmidt 

Ed. Faller 
 
10-1 
12 November 1856 
17 November 1856 
Christina Emilia 

Christophori Klingenberger 
Margaritha Beres [or Keres] 

Franciscus Munch 
Christina Krack 

Eduardus Faller 
 
10-2 
22 November 1856 
2 December 1856 
Maria Elisabeth 

Petri Noll 
Hildegardis Schaidt 

Petrus Sorg 
Elisabeth Sorg 

Ed. Faller 
 
10-3 
22 December 1856 
26 December 1856 
Joannum [son] 

Sebastiani Klüber 
Catharina Schmidt 

Joannes Herber 
Maria Herber 

Eduardus Faller 
 
10-4 
4 February 1857 
23 February 1857 
Carolinam [son] 

Pantoleonis Zuber 
Maria Anna Morand 

Nicolaus Zuber 
Maria Anna Gosser 

Ed. Faller 
 

10-5 
5 July 1857 
11 August 1857 
Carolus Ambrosius 

Francis Gibson 
Mariae Rafle 

Gerh. Herber 
Gert. Herber 

J. Weutz 
 
10-6 
14 July 1857 
17 August 1857 
Helena 

Jos. Auth 
Annae Barb. Sorg 

Peter Noll 
Hildegard 

J. Weutz 
 
10-7 
5 August 1857 
16 September 1857 
Joannes 

Francisci Josephi Wiss 
Anna Mariae Zober 

Hieronimus Wiss 
Elisabetha Wiss 

J. Weutz 
 
11-1 (This page is numbered as 1) 
27 September 1857 
27 September 1857 
Christina Wilhelmina 

Joannis Melchioris Sorg 
Mariae Barbarae Lauer 

Petro Sorg 
Christina Tessnes(?) 

Jos. Weutz 
 
11-2 
19 November 1857 
8 December 1857 
Catharina Futterknecht 

Ant. Futterknecht 
Margarithae Berg 

Friederico Beckmann 
Cath. Berg 

J. Weutz, Pastor 



14 

11-3 
26 December 1857 
1 January 1858 
Henricum 

Nic. Zuber 
Mariae Gosser 

Pantoleone Zuber 
Marianna (his wife) 

Weutz 
 
11-4 
10 February 1858 
19 March 1858 
Carolinam Bernardinam 

Laurentii Eboner [=Ebner] 
Mariae Kuntz 

H.W. Beckmann 
C.B. Froking 

John Force 
 
11-5 
n/a (21 years old) 
22 March 1858 
Joannem Ertel (ein Reformante) 

n/a 
n/a 

Sebastian Clever 
Cath. Clever 

John Force 
 
11-6 
6 March 1858 
5 April 1858 
Mariam Theresiam 

Maximi Ebner 
Barbara Bashop 

Henrici Sack 
Cath. Sack 

John Force 
 
12-1 (This page is numbered as 2) 
17 April 1858 
10 May 1858 
Gertrudis Christina 

Joanis and 
Mariae Herbert 

Gerhard Herbert 
Anna Margaretha Herbert 

J. Schneider 

12-2 
10 April 1858 
10 May 1858 
Nicolaus 

Valentini and 
Apollonia Hartman 

Nicolaus and 
Veronica Stein 

J. Schneider 
 
12-3 
19 May 1858 
24 May 1858 
Maria Barbara 

Josephi Sorg 
Evae Lauer 

Melchior Sorg 
Barbara Lauer 

J. Schneider 
 
12-4 
12 May 1858 
24 May 1858 
Johanna Anna Margaritha 

Petri Noll 
Hildegardis Schatt 

Joannis and 
Margaritha Herbert 

J. Schneider 
 
12-5 
13 May 1858 
19 May 1858 
Chatharina Josephina 

Josephi and 
Josephinae Fox 

Sebastian Cleber 
Elisabetha Sorg 

J. Schneider 
 
12-6 
7 July 1858 
16 August 1858 
Carolina Frederica 

Nicolai Herbert 
Mariae Margithae Hofman 

Fredericus Bekman 
Carolina Hofman 

J. Benoit 



15 

12-7 
5 October 1858 
10 October 1858 
Christophus Ferdinandus 

Jacobi and 
Elisabetha Gerhardi 

Chrisophus [sic] and 
Margaretha Clingenberger 

J. Mayer 
 
12-8 
5 December 1857 [year is as written] 
14 December 1858 
Fredricus 

Wilhelmi and 
Isabella Davis 

n/a 
Amalie Diron 

J. Mayer 
 
12-9 
24 (or 28) August 1858 
13 November 1858 
Joannis Wilhelmus 

Patrici and 
Margaritha Moldoon 

Sebastianus Cleber 
Elisabetha Smidt 

J. Mayer 
 
13-1 (pages no longer numbered again) 
16 December 1858 
1 January 1859 
Joanis Melchior 

Nicolai and 
Veronica Stein 

Melchior and 
Barbara Sorg 

J. Mayer 
 
13-2  
23 December 1858 
1 January 1859 
Carolina 

Jacobi Münch 
Elisabetha Hauser 

Henricus and 
Karolina Hauser 

J. Mayer 

13-3  
4 May 1859 
12 December 1859 
Heinricus Josephus 

Franzisci and 
Elisabetha Hagerman 

Henricus Gerting 
Maria Anna Embler 

J. Mayer 
 
13-4 
8 March 1858 
12 December 1858 
Georgius 

Christiani and 
Magdalenae Reichard 

Karolus Coebler 
Katharinae Rien 

J. Mayer 
 
13-5  
17 January 1859 
6 February 1859 
Maria Katharina 

Andreae Krooman 
Mariae Fearl [=Farrel] 

Martinus Ziegler 
Katharina Gibson 

J. Mayer 
 
13-6 
3 February 1860 [year is as written] 
9 February 1860 
Nicolaus Joseph 

Franzisci Wys 
Annae Mariae Zuber 

Nicolaus Zuber 
Anna Maria Gaser 

J. Mayer 
 
13-7 
3 November 1859 
1 December 1859 
Henricus Nicolaus 

Nicolai Münch 
Elisabethae Stier 

Henricus and 
Katharina Smid 

J. Mayer 



16 

13-8 
19 September 1859 
20 September 1859 
Carolus 

Melchioris Sorg 
Barbarae Lauer 

Carolus and 
Elisa Maldoon 

J. Mayer 
 
13-9 
3 June 1859 
6 June 1859 
Joannis Bernhardus 

Franzisci Münch 
Katharinae Schmidt 

Joannis and 
Elisabetha Smidt 

J. Mayer 
 
14-1 (page is numbered as 4) 
30 June 1860 
21 July 1860 
Johanis Wilhelmus 

Wilhelmi Eg 
Annae Moldoon 

Sebastianus Cleber 
Katharina Cleber 

J. Mayer 
 
14-2 
13 June 1860 
21 July 1860 
Wilhelmina 

Conradus Müller 
Mariae Hoerkenreder 

Joannis Crosk [or Crask = Krack] 
Elisabetha Sorg 

J. Mayer 
 
14-3 
30 June 1860 
21 July 1860 
Katharina 

Jacobi Münch 
Elisabetha Hauser 

Franziscus and 
Katharina Münch 

J. Mayer 

14-4 
13 July 1860 
21 July 1860 
Valentinus 

Nicolai Stein 
Veronica Suls 

Valentinus and 
Appolonia Hartman 

J. Mayer 
 
14-5 
28 February 1860 
8 March 1860 
Maria Eva 

Joseph Lang 
Margetha Klug 

Martin and 
Maria Klug 

J. Mayer 
 
14-6 
9 June 1860 
1 July 1860 
Maria Elisabetha 

Maximus Ebener 
Barbara Bashol 

Henricus and 
Katharina Sack 

J. Mayer 
 
14-7 
15 September 1860 
22 September 1860 
Anna Maria 

Nicolaus Zuber 
Mariae Annae Grasen 

Franz and 
Anna Maria Wiess 

J. Mayer 
 
14-8 
26 September 1860 
8 October 1860 
Maria Justinae 

Nicolai Herbert 
Mariae Margarthae Hofman 

Jacob Hofman 
Maria Regina Bekman 

J. Mayer 
 



17 

15-1 (This page is not numbered) 
4 September 1860 
23 September 1860 
Anna Maria Rosalia 

Valentin Hartman 
Apolinia Zinf 

Jacob and 
Anna Maria Kohlmann 

J. Mayer 
 
15-2 
29 September 1860 
15 October 1860 
Joannis Georgius 

Josephi Sorg 
Evae Lauer 

Joannis Georgius and 
Martha Katharina Lauer 

J. Mayer 
 
15-3 
15 January 1861 
27 January 1861 
Petrus Antonius 

Josephi Auth 
Mariae Barbarae Sorg 

Petrus and 
Maria Barbara Elisabetha Sorg 

J. Mayer 
 
15-4 
7 March 1862 
9 March 1862 
Karolus Antonius 

Joseph Lang 
Margaretha Klug 

Karolus Antonius Lang 
Katharina Hake 

J. Mayer 
 
15-5 
20 February 1862 
29 February 1862 
Johannis Henricus 

Joannis Herbert 
Anna Maria Wolf 

Joannis and 
Gertrudis Hake 

Jacob Mayer 

15-6 
30 October 1861 
3 November 1861 
Maria Magdalena 

Laurentus Ebener 
Mariae Kuntz 

Jacob Sack  
Magdalena Kunz 

Jacob Mayer 
 
15-7 
19 April 1862 
27 April 1862 
Adelhaide 

Nicolai Gasser 
Agatha Wittenberg 

Ludovicus Hibler 
Adelhaide Hoffner 

J. Mayer 
 
15-8 
28 March 1862 
21 April 1862 
Maria Elisabetha 

Franzisci Wies 
Mariae Zuber 

Jacob Wies 
Elisabetha Zuber 

Jacob Mayer 
 
15-9 
23 April 1862 
23 April 1862 
Martinus 

Martini Lauer 
Katharina Grun 

Martinus Kluck 
n/a 

Jacob Mayer, Pastor 
 
16-1 
15 May 1862 
8 June 1862 
Joanis Henricus 

Andrea Kruman 
Mariae Farrell 

Joannis and 
Maria Elisabetha Smidt 

Jacob Mayer



18 

16-2 
15 May 1862 
8 June 1862 
Johannis Henricus 

Andreae Kruman 
Mariae Farrell 

Johannis and 
Elisabetha Smidt 

J. Mayer 
 
16-3 
9 June 1862 
21 June 1862 
Katharina Adelain 

Nicolai Münch 
Carrlote Stier 

Joannis Smidt 
Josephina Stier 

J. Mayer 
 
16-4 
10 May 1861 [year is as written] 
20 May 1862 
Isidorus 

Georgii Rauner 
Josephina Wallior 

Joannis Hiebler 
Elisabetha Sorg 

J. Mayer 
 
16-5 
3 October 1862 
26 October 1862 
Joannis Franziscus 

Nicolai Herbert 
Mariae Margarethae Hofman 

Joannis Herbert 
Anna Margaretha Herbert 

J. Mayer 
 
16-6 
5 November 1862 
16 November 1862 
Joseph Augustinus 

Joseph Sorg 
Evae Lauer 

Joseph Auth 
Barbara Sorg 

J. Mayer 

16-7 
10 July 1862 
3 August 1862 
Antonius Nicolaus 

Johannis Herbert 
Anna Wolf 

Nicolaus Alter 
Sabina Schulz 

J. Mayer 
 
16-8 
22 January 1863 
23 January 1863 
Barbara Agnes 

Joseph Lang 
Margartha Klug 

Georgius Klug 
Barbara Boelinger 

Jacob Mayer 
 
17-1 
21 January 1863 
1 February 1863 
Sebastianus Henricus 

Gerhardi Herbert 
Gertrudis Wolf 

Sebastianus and 
Katharina Klüber 

Jacob Mayer 
 
17-2 
1[?] January 1863 
1 February 1863 
Valentinus 

Valentini Hartman 
Apolonia Zink 

Bernhardus Hiebler 
Magdal. Hake 

Jacob Mayer 
 
17-3 
27 December 1862 
8 February 1863 
Franzisca Maria 

Wilhelmi Egy 
Annae Killan 

Euginius Herbert 
Maria Albert 

Jacob Mayer 



19 

17-4 
1 January 1863 
14 March 1863 
Johanis 

Konradi Müller 
Mariae Hergenreder 

Johanis Hergenreder 
Elisabetha Shrimpf 

Jacob Mayer 
 
17-5 
9 April 1863 
12 April 1863 
Elisabetha 

Henrici Smidt 
Katharina Münch 

n/a 
Karolina Smidt 

Jacob Mayer 
 
17-6 
4(?) March [no year, assume 1863] 
27 April [assume 1863] 
Joseph 

Georgi Rauner 
Josephina Wallice 

Joseph Auth 
Karolina Smidt 

Jacob Mayer Pastor 
 
17-7 
7 June 1863 
28 June 1863 
Katharina Mariae 

Nicolai Zuber 
Mariana Dauer(?) [=Gasser] 

Johanis and 
Annae Mariae Herbert 

J. Mayer 
 
17-8 
18 June 1863 
12 July 1863 
Johannis Leopold 

Simon Freistropher 
Elisabetha Engel 

Leopold Kock 
Kattie Klieber 

J. Mayer 

18-1 
11 September 1859 
15 September 1859 
Simon 

Simoni Freistropher 
Eliz. Engel 

Joseph Fux 
Josephina Fux 

J. Mayer 
 
18-2 
17 April 1861 
23 April 1861 
Maria Theresia 

Simoni Freistropher 
Maria Elis. Engel 

Petrus Smeier 
n/a 

J. Mayer 
 
18-3 
11 October 1863 
15 November 1863 
Matildis 

Jacobi Münch 
Elis. Hauser 

Philippus Berg 
Matildis Lauer 

J. Mayer 
 
18-4 
22 October 1863 
15 November 1863 
Georgius Antonius 

Nicolai Münch 
Charrlotte Stier 

Antonius Zimmerman 
Maria Stier 

Jacob Mayer 
 
18-5 
10 July 1862 
27 July 1862 
Franziscus 

Franzisci Münch 
Katharina Smidt 

Franziscus Münch 
Elisabeth Shmidt 

Jac. Mayer 



20 

18-6 
16 October 1863 
22 October 1863 
Johannis 

Henrici Smidt 
Kath. Münch 

Johannis and 
Elisabetha Smidt 

J. Mayer 
 
19-1 [page numbered as 1] 
24 November [no date, assume 1864] 
15 December [no date, assume 1864] 
Bernhard Julius 

Franz Münch 
Catharina Smith 

John Schmidt 
Maria Fuchs 

Martin Kink, Pastor 
 
19-2 
30 December 1863 
18 January 1864 
Elisabeth 

Henry Muldoon 
Jean Drew 

William Drew 
Elisabeth Farrel 

Martin Kink, Pastor 
 
19-3 
5 January 1864 
18 January 1864 
Margaretha 

Joseph Grün 
Magdalena Kuntz(?) 

Joseph Grün 
n/a 

Martin Kink, Pastor 
 
19-4 
31 December 1863 
7 February 1864 
Mariam Margaretham, illegitimate 

Franz Bashaf 
Katharina Hoffman 

n/a 
Maria Margaretha Hoffmann 

Martin Kink 

19-5 
13 March 1864 
13 March 1864 
Joannem 

Joseph Lang 
Margaretha Klug 

Johannes Hake 
Gertrude Hake 

Jacob Mayer 
 
19-6 [writing is very poor] 
6 April 1864 
26 June 1864 
Agatham Katharinam 

Nicolaus Gasser(?) 
Agatha Mothater(?) 

Franiskan Stalz(?) 
Agatha Selks(?) 

Mart. Kink 
 
20-1 [page numbered as 2] 
n/a 
10 July [no date, assume 1864] 
Katharinam 

Martini Lauer 
Cath. Lauer 

John Sorg 
Cath. Kling 

Martin Kink 
 
20-2 
28 July 1864 
14 (or 11) August 1864 
Margaretham 

Joseph Hartmann 
Cath. Hoffmann 

Guntram and 
Margaretha Hoffmann 

Martin Kink 
 
20-3 
6 July 1864 
17 August 1864 
Margaretham 

Andreas Kromer 
Maria Melin_ (?) 

Joseph Hartmann 
Margaretha Farell 

Martin Kink 
 



21 

20-4 
6 August 1864 
23 August 1864 
Sebastian 

Joseph Fuchs 
Josephina Schmitt 

Sebastian Kleaber 
Kath. Schmitt 

Martin Kink 
 
20-5 
20 September 1864 
23 October 1864 
Sebastian Celestin 

Henry Mi. Ellen [or Eller] 
Cath. Mar. Ellen [or Eller] 

Chrtn. Kroemer 
Maria Kroemer 

Martin Kink 
 
20-6 
8 October 1864 
23 October 1864 
Johannem Georg 

Christoph Klingelberger 
Margarethae Klingelberger 

Joseph Sorg and 
Mathilda 

Martin Kink 
 
20-7 
7 November 1864 
10 November 1864 
Mariam Elisabetham 

Nicolaus Herber 
Maria Margaretha Hoffmann 

Joh. Herber 
Maria Herber 

Martin Kink 
 
21-1 [pages no longer numbered] 
n/a 1852 
15 November 1864 
Mariam Bian 

Thomas and 
Maria Reon(?) 

n/a 
Margaretha Lang 

Martin Kink 
 

21-2 
7 November 1864 
9 (or 7) December 1864 
Philippam Josephum 

Philipp Munch 
Rosilia M. 

Joseph Sorg 
Math. Lauer 

Martin Kink 
 
21-3 
23 December 1864 
22 January 1865 
Philippum 

Franzi Wiss 
Anna Maria Zuber 

Philipp Benzs 
Anna M. Zuber 

Kink Martin  
 
21-4 
7 January 1865 
22 January 1865 
Mariam Elisabetham 

Martin Zagln [=Ziegler] 
Sara Elisabeth 

Doris Gipson 
Maria Gipson 

Kink M. 
 
21-5 
25(?) December 1864 
22 January 1865 
Philipp Zuber 

Pantaleon Zuber 
Elisabeth Wiss 

Wilhelm Schmitt 
Margareth Farell 

M. Kink 
 
21-6 
29 (or 9) December 1864 
29 January 1865 
Ellen 

Daniel Farell 
Luise 

William Schmitt 
Margaretha Farell 

M. Kink  P. 



22 

21-7 
11 February 1865 
14 February 1865 
Henricum 

Melchiorus and 
Barbara Sorg 

Joseph Sorg (or Lang) 
Maria Klug 

M. Kink  P. 
 
21-8 
2 March 1865 
2 April 1865 
Saram Genovevam 

Petri Bauer 
Mariae Gipson 

David Gipson 
Octtavia Reikon (or Beikon?) 

M. Kink  P. 
 
22-1 
15 April 1865 
16 April 1865 
Veronicam Margaretham 

Joseph Lang 
Margaretha Klug 

Georg and 
Barbara Sorg 

M. Kink  
 
22-2 
11 April 1865 
23 April 1865 
Joh. 

Joseph Sorg 
Eva Sorg 

Joh. Klingelberger 
Mathalda Laur 

M. Kink  P. 
 
22-3 
17 May 1865 
28 May 1865 
Georg Policarp 

Joh. Schaler 
Barbara Stein Pacher 

Policarp Stein 
Susanna Gipson 

M. Kink  P. 

22-4 
25 June 1865 
25 June 1865 
Wilehelm Heinrich 

Maximi Ebner 
Barbara Paskob 

Henrich Sack 
Kath. Sack 

M. Kink  P. 
 
22-5 
12 August 1865 
27 August 1865 
Claram Elisabetham 

Simon Freistropher 
Elisabeth Engler 

Heinrich Sack 
Elisabeth Fuchs 

M. Kink  P. 
 
22-6 
17 August 1865 
27 August 1865 
Nicolaus Theifer 

n/a 
Evai Tkesfer (?) 

Nicolaus and 
A. Margaretha Herber 

M. Kink  P. 
 
22-7 [Marriage record was attached to  
this page] Joannem Paulum Sorg, born  
11 April 1865, baptized at St. Joseph,  
Hessen Cassel, Ind., son of Josephi  
Sorg and Evae Lauer; was married to  
Paulinam Catharinam Bauer, born 28  
August 1889, baptized 8 September 1889,  
daughter of Joseph Bauer and Olympiae  
Emmet, on 1 February 1910 at St. John  
Evangelist, Defiance, Ohio, by Jos. C.  
Gladen. Witnesses: Eduardo Schmid  
and Erna Bauer 
 
23-1 
7 September 1865 
1 October 1865 
Martha Elisabeth 

Joh. Schmitt 
Maria Fuchs 

Joh. Schmitt 
Martha Weitsheit 

Martin Kink



23 

23-2 
29 December(?) 1865 
1 January 1866 
Gertrude Catharinae Harber 

Joh. Herbert 
Gertrude Wolf 

Joh. Hacke 
Gertrude Hacke 

n/a [Kink's handwriting] 
 
23-3 
2 December 1865 
1 January 1866 
Christina Müller 

n/a 
n/a 

n/a 
n/a 

n/a 
 
23-4 
18 January 1866 
n/a 
Elisabeth Münch 

n/a [=Jakob Münch] 
n/a [= Elisabeth Hauser] 

n/a 
n/a 

W [= William Woeste] 
 
24-1 [new writer on this page] 
10 April 1866 
15 April 1866 
Aloisius Hoffmann 

Aloisius Hoffmann 
Barbara Kunz 

Theodore Sorg 
Margaretha Kunz 

W [= William Woeste] 
 
24-2 
29 March 1866 
15 April 1866 
Peter Urhahn 

Johann Urhan 
Catharina Kunz 

Margaretha Kunz 
Peter Uhrhan 

W [= William Woeste] 

24-3 
29 March 1866 
15 April 1866 
Jacobus Uhrhan 

Johann Uhrhan 
Catharine Kunz 

George Ebner 
Margeretha Kunz 

W [= William Woeste]  
 
24-4 
19 April 1866 
22 April 1866 
Maria Margeretha Grün 

Josephus Grun 
Magdalena Kunz 

Josephus Peres 
Maybale Peres 

W [= William Woeste] 
 
24-5 
23 March 1866 
22 April 1866 
Henricus Gulelrum Baschap 

Franz Baschap 
Catharina Hoffmann 

Gundus Hoffmann 
Margaretha Hoffmann 

W [= William Woeste] 
 
24-6 
12 April 1866 
6 May 1866 
Agnes Josephina Gypsen 

David Gibsen 
Luisa Farrels 

David Gibsen 
Anna Maria Gibsen 

W [= William Woeste] 
 
24-7 
10 May 1866 
31 May 1866 
Henricus Münck 

Franziscus Munck 
Catharina Schmit 

Heinrich Schmit 
Catharina Schmit 

W [= William Woeste] 



24 

24-8 
26 February 1866 
1 April 1866 
Anna Maria Kramer [=Groman] 

Andreas Kramer [=Groman] 
Maria Ferren [=Farrell] 

Melchen Sorg 
Barbara Sorg 

W [= William Woeste] 
 
24-9 
27 July 1866 
19 August 1866 
Maria Kattern 

Feriti Kelli (?) 
Jane Brockhagen 

Katharina Farrell 
Luis Schein 

W [= William Woeste] 
 
25-1 
16 September 1866 
3 October 1866 
Georgius Augustus Tavis 

Franciscus Tavis 
Ellen Hart 

Georgius Ward 
Joanna Ward 

W [= William Woeste] 
 
25-2 
18 September 1866 
30 September 1866 
Georgius Schuler 

Johannis Schuler 
Barbara Steinbacher 

Georgius Rauner 
Veronica Stein 

W [= William Woeste] 
 
25-3 
30 September 1866 
3 October 1866 
Johannis Melcher 

Joseph L. Sorg 
Maria (Hybler) (Hoevel) 

Melcher Sorg 
Barbara Sorg 

W [= William Woeste] 

25-4 
1 October 1866 
28 October 1866 
Maria Schmid 

Johannis Schmit 
Maria Fuchs 

Wilhelmus Schmit 
Elisabeth Fuchs 

W [= William Woeste] 
 
25-5 

n/a [=1866] 
n/a 

Daniel Ebet Maldoon 
Henry Maldoon 
Jan. Drew 

Daniel Gypsen 
Susanna Hart 

W [= William Woeste] 
 
25-6 
23(?) January 1867 
2 February 1867 
Barbara Herber 

Nicolas Herber 
Maria Hoffmann 

Melchers Sorg 
Barbara Sorg 

W [= William Woeste] 
 
25-7 
14(or 19) January 1867 
10 February 1867 
Martha Fuchs 

Johanis Fuchs 
Elisabetha Schmit 

Johannes Schmit 
Eilsabet Schmit 

W [= William Woeste] 
 
26-1 
22 March 1867 
20 April 1867 
Maria Brigitta Wiss 

Franz Wiss 
Anna Zuber 

Urs Zuber 
Anna Kluber 

W [= William Woeste] 



25 

26-2 
2 March 1867 
22 April 1867 
Johannis Daniel Bauer 

Peter Bauer 
Maria Gipson 

Daniel Rocher 
Zusanna Gipsen 

W [= William Woeste] 
 
26-3 
13 June 1867 
19 June 1867 
Veronica Rauner 

Georgius Rauner 
Josephina Walliar 

Polycarp Stein 
Veronica Stein 

W [= William Woeste] 
 
26-4 
21 April 1867 
28 April 1867 
Maria Helena Pfeifer 

Josephus Pfeifer 
Maria Schram 

Philippus Berg 
Maria Helena Barget 

W [= William Woeste] 
 
26-5 
8 September 1867 
22 September 1867 
Marie Sus. 

Levi Bird 
Theresia Gipsen 

David Herchen 
Susanna Gipsen 

W [= William Woeste] 
 
26-6 
18 September 1867 
6 October 1867 
Johannis Zuber 

Pantalion Zuber 
Maria Morant 

Johannes Schmit 
Maria Schmit 

W [= William Woeste] 

26-7 
6 October 1867 
1 November 1867 
Maria Barbara Bashab 

Fr. Baschab 
Katharina Hoffmann 

Joh. Herber 
Maria Bashab 

W [= William Woeste] 
 
26-8 
Inserted between pages 25 & 26 was  
a letter from St. Augustine Rectory,  
542 W. Michigan Ave., Kalamazoo,  
MI, dated 16 June 1939 from Rev.  
Joseph E. Whelan notifying the pastor  
that John F. Herber baptized in your  
church 2 October 1862 was married  
to Grace M. Elsenheimer of St.  
Augustine Parish on 10 June 1939.  
[Priest noted that the baptism was 
26 October 1862 in the church records]. 
 
27-1 
8 November 1867 
15 November 1867 
Barbara Sorg 

Johannis Sorg 
Eva Lauer 

Georg Sorg 
Barbara Sorg 

W [= William Woeste] 
 
27-2 
21 November 1867 
22 November 1867 
Theresia Sorg 

Joseph Sorg 
Maria Hövel 

Henricus Hövel 
Tekla Hövel 

W [= William Woeste] 
 
27-3 
2 November 1867 
24 November 1867 
Ludawicus Alloisius 

Ludwig Hübler 
Adelheid Hoffner 

Amand Imler 
Catharina Dorenberger 

John Wemhoff, Pastor



26 

27-4 
20 September 1867 
18 October 1867 
Catharina Uhrhan 

Petrus Uhrhan 
Elisabetha Kuhns 

Joh. Schuler 
Catharina Urhand 

W [= William Woeste] 
 
27-5 
9 December 1867 
8 January 1868 
Josephus Johnis Münch 

Nicol. Munch 
Schalotte Stier 

Joseph Stier 
Luise Stier 

W [= William Woeste] 
 
27-6 
2 December 1867 
20 December 1867 
Maria Beckmann 

Fredk. Bekma. 
Cathar. Hacke 

W. Beckmann 
Gertrude Hacke 

W [= William Woeste] 
 
27-7 
9 February 1868 
16 February 1868 
Catharina 

John Schuler 
Barbara Steinbacher 

Bernard Heine 
Catharina Reichert 

John Wemhoff 
 
27-8 
3 January 1868 
16 February 1868 
Carolina Elisabetha 

Rudolph Hoffmann 
Maria Anna Hoffmann Hithborn 

Francisans Münch 
Anna Catharina Münch 

John Wemhoff 

28-1 
10 January 1868 
23 January 1868 
Josephus Grün 

Jops. Grün 
Magdalena Kuns 

Neobis(?) Hoffmann 
Barbara Hoffmann 

W [= William Woeste] 
 
28-2 
21 February 1868 
28 February 1868 
Katharina Sorg 

Joh. Sorg 
Cath. Berg 

Christ. Berg 
Cath. Berg 

W [= William Woeste] 
 
28-3 
9 April 1868 
13 April 1868 
Franciscus Schmit 

Henricus Schmit 
Catharina Munch 

Franzicus Munch 
Catharina Munch 

W [= William Woeste] 
 
28-4 
11 April 1868 
17 May 1868 
Gregorius Augustiannus Groner 

Andreas Gromer [= Groman] 
Maria Ferls [= Farrell] 

David Gipsen 
Maria Gipsen 

W [= William Woeste] 
 
28-5 
15 March 1868 
28 June 1868 
Maria Faels 

Dos. Faels 
Elisab Herber 

Andreas Gromer [=Groman] 
Maria Gromer 

W [= William Woeste] 



27 

28-6 
15 June 1868 
26 July 1868 
Daniel Wilhelm Eck 

Wilhelm Eck 
Anna Hellin 

Ponllens Stein 
Maria Anna Kleur (?) 

W [= William Woeste] 
 
28-7 
12 December 1868 
17 January 1869 
Maria Catharina 

Joseph Hartmann 
Carolina Hoffmann 

Nicolaus Herber 
Maria Herber 

John Wemhoff 
 
29-1 [Entry made later on this page?] 
28 March 1871 
16 April 1871 
Josephus 

Franziscus Munch 
Catharina Smith 

Josephus Smith 
Lena Herber 

n/a [Wemhoff handwriting] 
 
29-2 
14 February 1868 
29 February 1868 
Johanna Karck 

Thim. Kaorck 
Maria Harchen 

n/a 
Maria Harchen 

n/a 
 
29-3 
6 March 1868 
6 April 1868 
Franuscus Lauer 

Just. Lauer 
Barbara Andres 

Zavercus Zürn 
Justina Zürn 

n/a 

29-4 
21 May 1868 
28 May 1868 
Franzisc. Herber 

Gerh. Herber 
Gertrada Wolf 

Franz Wis 
Maria Wis 

n/a 
 
29-5 
11 August [no year, assume 1868] 
27 September [assume 1868] 
Joseph Krack 

Jos. Krack 
Barbara Seyer 

Jos. Berens 
Maria and Magd. Berens 

n/a 
 
29-6 
27 September [no year, assume 1868] 
21 October [assume 1868] 
Jac. Dav. Harchen 

Georg. Harchen 
Susanna Gibson 

Dav. Gibson 
Maria Gibson 

n/a 
 
29-7 
1 December 1868 
3(?) December 1868 
Georg Milschdörfer 

Andreas Matschdorfer 
Barbara Malen 

Georg Sorg 
n/a 

n/a; entered by Rev. Jos. Nussbaum 
 
30-1 
5 January 1869 

n/a 
Catharina Elis. Beckmann 

Franz Beckmann 
Gertr. Hacke 

Joh. Hacke 
Gertr. Hacke 

W [= William Woeste] 



28 

30-2 
9 March 1869 
4 April 1869 
Gerhd. Wiss 

Franz Wies 
Anna Maria Zuber 

Gerh. Herber 
Gertrudis Herber 

W [= William Woeste] 
 
30-3 
11 August 1869 
6 September(?) 1869 
Catharina Berg 

Philipp Berg 
Josephina Huber 

Christoph and 
Catharina Berg 

Woeste 
 
30-4 
19 December 1869 
26 December 1869 
Maria Elisab. Sorg 

Joh. Sorg 
Cath. Berg 

Jos. Aut 
Elis. Sorg 

n/a 
 
30-5 
14 August 1869 
15 August 1869 
Georg Sorg 

Joseph Ludwig Sorg 
Maria Hoevel 

Johann Georg Sorg 
Margaretha Hoevel 

Rev. Woeste 
 
30-6 
29 March 1869 
10 April 1869 
Luis Melch. Sorg 

Joh. Sorg 
Eva Lauer 

Melch. Sorg and Luis Scherer 
Barbara Sorg and Elis. Scherer 

n/a 

30-7 
22 September 1869 
5 October 1869 
Franz Jos. Hoffmann 

Jacob Hoffmann 
Maria Seyler 

Joh. Seyler 
Maria Herber 

n/a 
 
30-8 
30 August 1869 
26 September 1869 
Theodor Franziscus Münck 

Nicolai Münch 
Charlottae Stier 

Franz and 
Maria Münch 

Rev. Joh. Wemhoff; entered 
by Rev. Jos. Nussbaum 

 
31-1 
4 October 1869 
17 October 1869 
Maria Hoke 

Georgi Hoke 
Elisabethae Gibson 

Frank and 
Maria Gibson 

Rev. Domino Wemhoff; entered 
by Rev. Jos. Nussbaum 

 
31-2 
27 September 1871 
1(or 7) October 1871 
Maria Schmit 

Guilh. Schmit 
Elis. Fuchs 

Joh. and 
Margeret Schmit 

n/a 
 
31-3 
31 March 1872 [Entry made later?] 
7 April 1872 
Henricus Sack 

Henrici Sack 
Veronicae Müller 

n/a 
n/a 
Wil. Woeste, Pastor 



29 

31-4 
15 September 1871 
n/a September 1871 
Henricum David Gibson 

Davidus Gibson 
Luciae Farrell 

David Gibson 
Gertrude Herber 

Wilhelm Woeste; entered by 
Max Benzinger 

 
31-5 
15 September 1871 
n/a September 1871 
Helenam Mariam Gibson 

Davidus Gibson 
Luciae Farrel 

Daniel Gibson 
Mary Gibson 

Wilhelm Woeste; entered by 
Max Benzinger 

 
31-6 
23 August 1869 [year as written] 
6 September 1869 
Gerhardus Herber 

Nicholaus Herber 
Maria Herber 

Gerhardus Herber 
Maria Susannae Herber 

Jacob Mayer, Pastor; entered by F.J. 
Hasler, Pastor (but Mayer was not the 
pastor in 1869.) 

 
32-1 
30 April 1871 
4 June 1871 
Margartha Amelia Krack 

Jos. Krack 
Jenna Loescher 

Lilene Boert (?) 
Margretha Baent (?) 

n/a 
 
32-2 
3 July 1871 
4 July 1871 
Johannis Melch. Mötschdorfer 

Andreas Mötschdörfer 
Barbara Neiland 

Melch. Sorg 
Barbara Sorg 

n/a 

32-3 
29 June 1871 
23 July 1871 
Joseph Schmidt 

Johannis Schmidt 
Maria Fuchs 

Joseph Schmidt 
Lena Herber 

Rev. Wemhoff; entered by 
Rev. Jos. Nussbaum, Pastor 

 
32-4 
3 April 1871 
6 April 1871 
Wilh. Schmidt 

Henr. Schmitt 
Cath. Münch 

Wilh. Schmitt 
Elis. Schmitt 

n/a 
 
32-5 
4 July 1871 
23 July 1871 
Johannes Albertus Maldoon 

Henrici Maldoon 
Jane Drew 

Johannes and 
Veronica Stein 

Rev. Wemhof; entered by 
Rev. Jos. Nussbaum, Pastor 

 
32-6 
3 July 1871 
n/a 
Nicolaus Wilhelmus Hoffmann 

Sebastian Hoffmann 
Rosinae Telline [=Delaney] 

Nicolaus Herber 
Maria Hoffmann 

Rev. Woeste; entered by 
Rev. Jos. Nussbaum 

 
32-7 
2 (or 9) August 1872 
19 August 1872 
Guilelmus Pantaleon Wyss 

Franz Wyss 
n/a 

Pantaleon and 
Marianna Zuber 

entered by Rev. Jos. Nussbaum



30 

33-1 [page is numbered as 2] 
30 August 1871 
7(?) September 1871 
Cresentia Wilhelmina Zürn 

Saphir [=Xavier] Zurn 
Justina Lauer 

Georg Sorg 
Mina Gruss 

n/a 
 
33-2 
12 April 1872 
n/a 
Maria Berg 

Philipp Berg 
Josephina Herber 

John and 
Mary Herber 

Rev. Woeste; entered by 
Rev. Jos. Nussbaum, Pastor 

 
33-3 
Attached to this page was a German letter. 
"Nix Settlement  December 2, 1909.   
Hochwürdiger Herr!  Entschuldigen Sie,  
wem ich nicht gleich zuschrieben, aber  
vielmehr vergessen habe, den Brief  
aufzugeben Ich erheilt Ihnen den Brief  
mit Check & Danke Ihnen herzlich dafür.   
Sollten Sie in einigen Tagen welche ubrig  
haben so nehem ich Sie mit Dank an.  Fälle  
etwas müde, denn ich habe in den letzten  
Tagen die Räuck gemacht in Roanoke Hesse, die 
Reuhsemtreur gletz Sie nicht. Mit ein  
fertemallen Grussen.  Adege M. Faepler" 
[Translation: "Dear Reverend Sir, Pardon me,  
I have not forgetten to write immediately,  
but rather to post the letter.  I received  
the letter and check from you & heartily  
thank you for it.  Should you in a few days  
have ____ left over, then I accept with thanks.   
Feeling somewhat tired, because I have in the  
last days made the ____ in Roanoke Hesse,  
which you ______ not.  With a ____ greeting.  
Adege M. Faepler"] 
On the back of the letter is written  
"Anton Edward Gibson born 11 November 1868 
bapt.- November 1868 Andreas Gromman & Maria 
Gromman (godparents)" 
 

34-1 [page is numbered as 3] 
28 November 1872 
6 January 1873 
Georgium Gundrum Hoffmann 

Rudolph Hoffmann 
Maria Heckler 

Georg and 
Margaretha Hoffmann 

Joseph Nussbaum 
 
34-2 
1 March 1873 
n/a March 1873 
Guilelmum Mötschdörfer 

Andreae Mötschdörfer 
Barbarae Neuland 

Guilelmus and 
Elisabeth Schmidt 

Jos. Nussbaum, Pastor 
 
34-3 
28 February 1873 
9 March 1873 
Emiliam Susannam Topp [= Bubb] 

Antonii Topp [= Bubb] 
Susanna Renninger 

John Herber 
Helena Bauer 

Jos. Nussbaum, Pastor 
 
34-4 
8 March 1873 
6 April 1873 
Franciscum Petrum Hoffmann 

Jakobi Hoffmann 
Mariae Segler 

Peter and 
Helena Segler 

Jos. Nussbaum 
 
34-5 
18 April 1873 
20 April 1873 
Philippum Augustum Sorg 

Johannis Sorg 
Catharinae Berg 

Philipp and 
Josephina Berg 

Jos. Nussbaum, Pastor 



31 

34-6 
29 April 1873 
4 May 1873 
Mariam Franciscam Sack 

Henricii Sack 
Veronica Müller 

Gerhard Herber 
Maria Müller 

Jos. Nussbaum, Pastor 
 
35-1 
20 February 1873 
30 March 1873 
Nicolaum Joseph Hartmann 

Josephi Hartmann 
Carolinae Hoffmann 

Nicolaus and 
Maria Herber 

Joseph Nussbaum 
 
35-2 
11 February 1873 
30 March 1873 
Henricum Guilelmum Beckmann 

Friederici Beckmann 
Catharina Hacke 

H. Wilhelm Beckmann 
Regina Rechtard_ (?) 

Jos. Nussbaum, sacader(?) 
 
35-3 
23 May 1863 [year as written!] 
8 June 1873 
Josephinam Johannam Münch 

Francisci Münch 
Catharinae Schmidt 

Herrmann and 
Maria Münch 

Jos. Nussbaum, Missionarer 
[Census shows she was born in 1873] 
 
35-4 
16 August 1873 
24 August 1873 
Johannem Henricum Schmidt 

Henrici Schmidt 
Catharinae Münch 

John and 
Mary Schmidt 

Jos. Nussbaum 

35-5 
26 August 1873 
29 August 1873 
Jakobum Freistrofer 

Simonis Freistrofer 
Elisabethae Engel 

Jakobus and 
Regina Sack 

Jos. Nussbaum, Pastor 
 
35-6 
17 August 1873 
29 August 1873 
A. M. Catharina Ziegler 

Martini Ziegler 
Elisabethae Gibson 

Elias and 
A. Mary Gibson 

Jos. Nussbaum, sac 
 
35-7 
23 August 1873 
1 September 1873 
Henricum Marcellum Bauer 

Petri Bauer 
Mariae Gibson 

Marcellus Raune [= Rauner] 
Paula Hiebler 

n/a [Nussbaum's handwriting] 
 
Pages 36 and 37 contain no entries. 
 
38-1 
24 August 1873 
2 September 1873 
Johannem Melchior Sorg 

Josephi Sorg 
Evae Lauer 

Joh. Melchior and 
Barbara Sorg 

n/a [Nussbaum's handwriting] 
 
38-2 
23 October 1873 
6(?) November 1873 
Theresiam Catharinam Gibson 

Henrici Gibson 
Mariae Hiebler 

David Gibson 
Catharina Hiebler 

Jos. Nussbaum, Pastor 



32 

38-3 
15 November 1873 
16 November 1873 
Henricum Bernardum Sorg 

Josephi Louis Sorg 
Mariae Hebel 

Johann Henricus Hebel 
Juliana Sorg 

Jos. Nussbaum, sacerdos. 
 
38-4 
6 December 1873 
9 December 1873 
Franciscum Schmidt 

Joannis Schmidt 
Mariae Fuchs 

Franciscus Münch and 
wife, Catharina 
n/a [Nussbaum's handwriting] 
 
38-5 
26 December 1873 
30(?) December 1873 
Martham Elisabeth Schmidt 

Josephi Schmidt 
Lenae Herber 

John Herber 
Martha Schmidt 

Rev. Joseph Nussbaum 
 



33 

Page 39 contains no entries.  Pages  
40 to 46 contain the following MARRIAGE  
records for 1854 through 1873.  See  
Introduction for the format of these records. 
 
40-1 
10 January 1854 
Nicolaum Herber 

Joh. Herber 
Elis. Stein [or Rein] 

Margaretham Hoffmann 
Guntrumis Hoffmann 
Margaretha Kleimann 

Josephus Sorg 
Maria Ziegler 

B. H. Schultes 
 
40-2 
19 February 1854 
Valentinum Hartmann 

Conradi Hartmann 
Anna Maria Schell 

Appoloniam Zink 
Josephi Zink 
Elisabetha Nidling 

Petrus Sorg 
Veronica Stein 

B. H. Schultes 
 
40-3 
28 February 1854 
Fransciscum Schramm 

Fransc. Schramm 
Magdalena Ofenloch 

Gertrudem Berg 
Christ. Berg 
Cath. Albrecht 

Conrad Tremmel 
Cath. Münch 

B. H. Schultes 
 
40-4 
3 October 1854 
Philipp Münch 

Fransc. Münch 
Elis. Albrech 

Maria Ottilia Uhrberger 
Ludovici Uhrberger 
Theresia Elis. Theris 

Franscius Münch 
Maria Albrecht 

B. H. Schultes 
 

40-5 
14 November 1854 
Michael Bertwert [=Bastrus] 

Michallis Bertwert 
Margaretha Schoen 

Christina Lauer 
Jos. Lauer 
Annae Mariae Klug 

Matthia Jockel 
Margretha Klug 

B. H. Schultes 
 
41-1 
29 January 1856 
Josephus Sorg 

Johannis Sorg 
Maria Elisabeth Boes 

Maria Ziegler 
Johannis Ziegler 
Catharinae Hüber 

Josephus Sorg 
Regina Auth 

B. H. Schultes 
 
41-2 
10 November 1856 
Antonium 

Neponisci(?) Futterknecht 
Genavefa(?) Hebler 

Margaritham 
Christophori Berg 
Catharina Albrecht 

Petrus Noll 
Conradus Tremple 

Ed. Faller 
 
41-3 [This is a baptism entry] 
9 March 1857 [or 1851] 
12 March 1857 
Barbara Odilia 

Josephi Sorg 
Mariae Ziegler 

Josephus Sorg 
Barbara Edelmann 

Fr. Jos. Rudolf  
[This priest was not there in 1857 or  
1851. This is Fr. Faller's writing.]



34 

42-1 
11 August 1857 
Josephus 

Joannis Sorg 
Elis. (n/a) 

Eva 
Georgii Lauer 
Annae Margarithae (n/a) 

Jos. Lang and Margaretha Klug 
Melchior Auth and Wilhelmine Lauer 

Jos. Weutz 
 
42-2 
4 May 1858 
Franciscus Minik 

Franrisi Minick 
Elisabetha [deceased] 

Katharina Schmidt 
Johannis Schmidt 
Elisabetha Weisser [=Weisheit] 

Heinrich Schmidt 
Nicolaus Minick 

J. L. Shnrder(?) Pastor  
 
42-3 
12 October 1858 
Henricus Smidt 

n/a 
n/a 

Kath. Münch 
n/a 
n/a 

John Smidt 
Kath. Albrecht 

J. Mayer 
 
42-4 
24 February 1859 
Nicolaus Münch 

n/a 
n/a 

Charrlotte Elisabetha Stier 
n/a 
n/a 

Henricus Stier 
Kath. Albrecht 

J. Mayer 
 

42-5 
16 August 1862 
John Konck [Krack?] 

n/a 
n/a 

Margaretha Berg 
n/a 
n/a 

Philippus and 
Elisabetha Berg 

J. Mayer 
 
42-6 
22 August 1858 [year as written] 
Martin Ziegler 

n/a 
n/a 

Sera Elisabetha Gibson 
n/a 
n/a 

Wilhelmus and 
Johanna Adelberger 

J. Mayer 
 
42-7 
3 May 1864 
John Schmidt 

n/a 
n/a 

Mary Fuchs 
n/a 
n/a 

John Fuchs 
J. Schmidt 

Martin Kink 
 
43-1 
25 February 1865 
Joseph Krock 

n/a 
n/a 

Anna Yean(?) 
n/a 
n/a 

Georg Sorg 
Joseph Lang 

Martin Kink 
 



35 

43-2 
14 March 1865 
David Gibson 

n/a 
n/a 

Lusie Farell 
n/a 
n/a 

John Gibson 
Margareth Farell 

Martin Kink 
 
43-3 
13 June 1865 
John Klingelberger [=Klingenberger] 

n/a 
n/a 

Mathilda Lower 
n/a 
n/a 

Josep Grun 
Catharina Lauer 

Martin Kink 
 
43-4 
15 June 1865 
Kiredict(or Benedict?) Uhl 

n/a 
n/a 

Elisabeth Meibers 
n/a 
n/a 

Anton Holzhaus and Katharina Berg(?) 
Franz. Meibers and Joseph Gilhs. 

Martin Kink 
 
43-5 
9 January 1866 
Joseph Ludw. Sorg 

n/a 
n/a 

Maria Hoevel 
n/a 
n/a 

Georg Sorg and Anna Hoevel 
Henricus J. Hoevel and Maria Brauner 

Rev. Woeste 
 

43-6 
6 February 1866 
__gienci(?) Heridus Gibson 

n/a 
n/a 

Margaretha Boyle 
n/a 
n/a 

Danialis Gibson 
Christinae Herbert 

Rev. Woeste 
 
43-7 
28 August 1866 
Johannes Andres 

n/a 
n/a 

Elisabetha Berg 
n/a 
n/a 

Philippi Berg, Johannis Berg, 
Mariae Coler(?), M. Herber 

Rev. Woeste 
 
43-8 
13 October 1866 
Friderikus Beckmann 

n/a 
n/a 

Catharina Hacke 
n/a 
n/a 

Wilhelm Schmit, August Beckmann 
Catharina Clyber(?), Elisa. Vacki(?) 

n/a 
 
44-1 
29 January 1867 
Michaelis Offenloch 

n/a 
n/a 

Maria Herber 
n/a 
n/a 

Philippi Berg, Gerhard Herber 
Sophia Herber, Elisabetha Alter 

W [= William Woeste] 
 



36 

44-2 [This is a baptism entry] 
7 February 1867 
12 March 1867 
Regina Veronica Ebener 

Maximus Ebents (?) 
Barbara Baschap 

Jakob Sack 
Regina Sack 

W [= William Woeste] 
 
44-3 
14 November 1867 
Jacobus Hoffmann 

n/a 
n/a 

Maria Catharina Seiler 
n/a 
n/a 

Johannis Seiler, Sebastiani Hoffmann 
Catharinae Alkeier, Theresia Huver 

W [= William Woeste] 
 
44-4 
28 January 1868 
Wilhelmus Schmit 

n/a 
n/a 

Elisabetha Fuchs 
n/a 
n/a 

Josephus Schmit, Henricus Sack, 
Katharina Kluber, Elisab. Fuchs 

W [= William Woeste] 
 
44-5 
12 May 1868 
Daniel Harcken 

n/a 
n/a 

Susanna Gipson 
n/a 
n/a 

Henricus Gipsen, Kthina Kluber, 
Georgius Hack, Lisia Gipsen 

W [= William Woeste] 
 

44-6 
8 September 1868 
Georgius Hack 

n/a 
n/a 

Elisa Gibson 
n/a 
n/a 

Joh. Gibson 
Mareretha Heckber 

W [= William Woeste] 
 
44-7 
3 October 1869 [year as written] 
Sebastianus Hoffmann 

n/a 
n/a 

Rosina Delane 
n/a 
n/a 

Johannis Sailer 
Catharina Stier 

n/a 
 
45-1 
4 November 1869 
Levi Bird 

n/a 
n/a 

Margaretha Krak 
n/a 
n/a 

Danieli Gibson 
Maria Gibson 

W [= William Woeste] 
 
45-2 
23 November 1869 
Georg Gibson 

n/a 
n/a 

Margaretha Herber (or Hecber?) 
n/a 
n/a 

Henricus Gibson 
Christina Riele 

W [= William Woeste] 
 



37 

45-3 
10 January 1870 
Josephus Klingelberger 

n/a 
n/a 

Margretha Bird 
n/a 
n/a 

Maria Magdel. Klingelberger 
Franciscus Jon. Müller 

W [= William Woeste] 
 
Pages may be missing since there are no  
further marriage entries for 1870 or the  
years 1871 and 1872. 
 
46-1 
14 January 1873 
Henricum Gibson 

n/a 
n/a 

Maria Hiebler (20) 
n/a 
n/a 

n/a 
n/a 

n/a 
 
46-2 
21 January 1873 
Josephum Schmidt 

n/a 
n/a 

Lena Herber (18) 
n/a 
n/a 

n/a 
n/a 

n/a 
 
46-3 
30 January 1873 
Charles Ehinger (38) 

n/a 
n/a 

Margaretha Herber (Müller) (19) 
n/a 
n/a 

n/a 
n/a 

n/a 

46-4 
29 April 1873 
Franz Joseph Müller 

n/a 
n/a 

Ana Barbara Zuber (19) 
n/a 
n/a 

n/a 
n/a 

n/a 
 
46-5 
4 November 1873 
Joh. Georg Sorg (28) 

n/a 
n/a 

Maria Johanna Rauner (17) 
n/a 
n/a 

n/a 
n/a 

n/a 
 
Page 47 contains no entries.



38 

Unnumbered page 48 contains the earliest entry in this church book and is torn and soiled (see 
photocopy).  The right edge of the page is missing, while the bottom of the page is dark and faded from 
mildew and/or age.  Compared to all the other pages in the book, it is in very poor condition.  Since it is 
one of the protected inner pages, it is difficult to understand how it became so damaged.  Perhaps 
continual handling and contact with numerous fingers over the years resulted in the severe deterioration.  
However, another possibility is that it may have originally been the first page of the church book and was 
later placed in the middle for preservation. 

This page contains the record of the founding of St. Joseph Catholic Church at Hessen Cassel on 

29 September 1841.  According to other historical sources
1
, 29 German Catholic families, most of them 

immigrants from Hessen Cassel, Diocese of Fulda in Germany, organized the church in 1841 and pledged 
to support Rev. Joseph de Mutzig Hamion.  (See the Epilogue for a list of these immigrants and their 
towns of origin in Germany).  At the top of the page written in old German script, apparently in the 
handwriting of Rev. L. Mueller, is the pledge made by the parishioners forming the new congregation.  
The entry then contains the actual German signatures of the heads of these 29 charter families and lists the 
amounts they pledged.  However, a few of the signatures at the bottom are no longer readable and some of 
the pledge amounts were located on the missing section of the page.  The transcription of the German 
writing on page 48 and subsequent English translation are as follows: 

                                                 
1 Helm, T.B. History of Allen County, Indiana (Chicago: Kingman Brothers, 1880) page 159    
       Alerding, (Bishop) Herman Joseph Diocese of Fort Wayne 1857-1907 (Fort Wayne, IN: 
Archer Printing, 1907) pages 241-243 



39 

Für die unterhaltung des Katholischen Priesten H. Hamion [part missing?] 
für das Jahr 1842 von Micheli 1841 so jeder sich unsern  [part missing?] 
Kirchen zu gehörigen, sich mit seinem Namen zu Unterze[missing] 
und nach verlauf des Jahres die unterzeichente Summe [part is missing] 
hierbei ist zum vorbehalt das alle quarthal der eide Ge[missing] 
unterschrieft bezahlt werden soll. 
 

Namen     U Plg U La 
Johannes Schmitt     2 aus 3 Dol. [part is missing] 
Peter Sorg        [part is missing]  
Johannes Herber         4 [part is missing]  
Gorg Sorg      1.50  [part is missing] 
Johann Melcher Sorg        [part is missing] 
Martin Klug           mahler [part is missing] 
Josepf Auth      bu. oats   2 taller [part is missing] 
Johann Melchor Lauer     Pd. 50 cents in Wood [part is missing] 
Christopf Klingenberger    1 Dollar in Wood     4.0 [part missing] 
Sebastian Klüber        Paid 4.-- 
Henrich Sak    Paid 2 Dollars and 2 in [?]   4.12 
Johannes Sorg    Halz 2  dreci dech sollen...[?]   2.00 
Kaspar Krack         2.00 
Heinrich Herber        3.00 
Johannes Zigler        2 [part missing] 
Martin Bagus          2 [part missing] 
Mattias Lahrmann       (68¢)  2 [part missing] 
Franz Münch        PD 3 [part missing] 
Johann Hake       Paid  4 [part missing] 
Gundrum Hofman          [part missing] 
Henr. Zeiser [?]   Franz Münch      [part missing] 
Johann H. Vior [?]          [part missing] 
[unreadable]          [part missing] 
[unreadable]          [part missing] 
[unreadable] men [?]        [part missing] 
[unreadable] mnin [?]        [part missing] 
[unreadable]  Joher [?]       [part missing] 
[unreadable]            [part missing] 
 
 
Translation of the above German entry is as follows.  In brackets are provided assumed words in order to 
compensate for the missing text and tie the wording together. 
 
"For the support of the Catholic Priest Rev. Hamion  
for the year 1842 from Michaelmas(Feast of St. Michael, 29 Sept) 1841 everyone 
belonging to our church, with their name [has signed below?] 
and during the course of the year the underwritten sum [which?] 
is hereby held in reserve should be paid for quarterly by oath [and?] 
signature." 
 

Names    Amounts Pledged and Paid[?] 
(See above)   (See above) 

(Other charter members among the unreadable names are probably Peter Schmidt, Christopher Berg, and 
Joseph Grün.)



40 

Page 49  (This is the back of page 48 and thus part of the left margin is missing which contained part of 
the names listed for the 1842 pledges.  Since Fr. Hamion died on 7 May 1842 during a missionary visit to 

Logansport
2
, the pledges were made this year to Fr. Julian Benoit.  Apparently Fr. Benoit is also the 

person who recorded this entry in English.  The names were signed in German by the members.) 
 
 
We the undersigned promise to pay, when required,  
to Fr. Julian Benoit the Sums written after our  
respective names.  This 26th of November 1842. 
 

$ column 
[missing]nnes Herber      (pd 1.65¢) 4 
[missing]hr. Sack   (paid with a note against Klüber) 4 
[missing] Sorg       paid(1.62) 5 
[missing] Melcher Sorg     (5 pd)  6 paid 
[missing] Sorg    (paid by work at the school house) 4 
[missing]ch        paid 3 
[missing]th         3 
[missing] Klüber       paid  4 
[missing] Berg         2 
[missing] Lauer      (paid by Sorg) 3 
[missing]annes Schmidt      paid  5 
Martin Bagus        paid  5 
Gundram Hofmann     (5 B. oats, 3 bush. corn, 350 pounds  1.50 

of Hay, 12 bundles of straw) 
Johannes Zigler        1.50 
Kaspar Krack         3 
Martin Klug      1 Dollar in wood 3 mit 2 Dollars 
Peter Sorg        paid  2 
 
 
(Comparing the actual list of names and signatures on the previous page with this page, the above 
incomplete names are undoubtably Johannes Herber, Heinrich Sack, Johannes Sorg, Johann Melcher 
Sorg, Gorg Sorg, Franz Münch, Josepf Auth, Sebastian Klüber, Christoph Berg, Johann Melcher Lauer, 
and Johannes Schmidt.  It was possible even to determine that the missing surname signatures ending in 
just "ch" and "th" probably belonged to Franz Münch and Joseph Auth, respectively, because the 
formation of the letters strongly resemble those in the signatures for these two particular men on page 48) 

                                                 
2 Fort Wayne Sentinel newspaper, 14 May 1842, page 3, column 1 [R669] 



41 

Page 50  (All the names were signed in English script by the same person and were not the original 
signatures of the members) 
 
 
We undersigned promise, to pay when required to M. Benoit 
the Sums Written.  26th of November 1843.--     D. 
 
Johannes Herber        4 
Johannes Shmith     paid four Dollars 4 
F. Münk   paid by 6 bushels of oats, -.25, paid 2. Paid in full. 5 
J. Melchior Sorg     paid $6.00  6 
J. George Sorg      paid $1.00/2.00 paid 4 
Johannes Sorg         4 
Peter Sorg      paid $1.37¢  2 
Johannes Hoké     paid with 10 bushels of corn 2 
Christophorus Berg     pd.         
[smeared] 
Gondrum Hoffmann        2 
Kaspar Krak        paid 1 
Johannes Ziegler        2 
Johannes Trentmann       paid 4 
Bernard Trentmann        2 
Christophorus Kliengenberger       2 
Joseph Grün         2 
Henry Herber         1 
Sebastian Klüber   bezalht 3. Dollars   4 
Martin Klug         3 
Martin Bagus         3 
Joseph Auth         2 
Melchior Lauer         3 
George Bauer           
Henry Sak    (1 Dollar/3 Bushels of oats)  4 
Charles Maldoon 
Henry Maldoon 
Bernard Maldoon 
Hugh Maldoon 
Patrick Hätt 
Joannes Horqui    10 bushels of corn at 20 paid  2 
Franciscus Munch 



42 

Page 51  (Signatures signed in German by the members) 
 
We the undersigned promise to pay, when dimanded [sic], 
to Rev. Julian Benoit the different Sums annexed 
to our respective names. 

Hesse Cassel Settlement  January the 1st 1845. 
 
Gorg Sorg         Paid 4.00 
Johan Melcher Sorg     paid $1.34  Paid 4.00 
Charles Muldoon and Brothers        6.00 
Johannes Sorg         Paid 3.00 
Martin Klug         P 2.00 
Martin Bagus         Paid 3.00 
Johannes Schmidt    (paid 25¢) 2.00 .75  Paid 3.00 
Gundrum Hofmann         . 
Sebastian Klüber        Paid 2.00 
Melchor Lauer          2.00 
Thbn Mulvey [? or Muloich]        2.00 
Joseph Grün          2.00 
Franz Münch      (Paid in full)   2.00 
Bernard Trentman         2.00 
Henrich Sak         Paid 3.00 Pd  Peter 
Sorg         paid 1.50 
Johannes Zigler         1.00 
Johannes Herber         2.00 
Johann Hake          . 
Christopf Berg          1.50 
Johann Trentman        Pd 4.50 
Martin Herber          1.50 
Kaspar Krack          1.00 
 
John Hage has paid for the year 1845 = 2.00 
John Sorg has paid the 25th of October 1847  10.25 



43 

Page 52  (Signatures are those of the members signing) 
 
 
We the undersigned promise to pay when 
demanded to Julian Benoit the different Sums 
annexed to our respective names. 

Hesse Cassel Settlement  January the 1st 1846. 
 
Gorg Sorg         Paid  4.00 
Joseph Grün          2.00 
Johann Melcher Sorg        Paid 4.00 
Johannes Sorg         Paid 4.00 
Johannes Schmitt     Paid 25 cents  Paid in full 3.00 
Martin Klug          2.00 
Peter Sorg          . 
Henrich Sak        Paid 2.00 3.00 
Franz Münch          . 
Johannes Zigler         1.00 
Adalbert Languth [or Banguth]        1.00 
Charles Muldoon         5.00 



44 

Page 53  (All names entered by same person in English script) 
 
 
We the undersigned promise to pay, when demanded to Rev. E. 
Faller the different sums annexed to our respective names. 

Hessen Cassel   September the 11th 1848 
 

$ 
Sebastian Klüber    paid 4 bushels oats and 1.00   paid all 3.00 
John Herber       paid 1.00   p. all 2.00 
Melchior Sorg         paid 4.00 
John Sorg       paid 2.00  paid all 3.00 
George Sorg       paid 1.00, paid all 3.00 
Andrew Fuchs           paid all 2.00 
Henry Sack       paid 2.00  paid all 3.00 
Guntrum Hoffmann      paid 2.00  paid all 3.00 
Francis Munch           paid all 3.00 
Joseph Andres       paid 1.00, p. all 1.50 
Joseph Aut          2.00 
Joseph Tabor [or Fabor]     paid 1.00  paid all 2.00 
Martin Backus       paid 1.00  paid all 3.00 
John Schmidt       paid 2.00 paid 1.00 3.00 
John Hacke        paid 2.00 2.00 
Christopher Berg         2.00 
Francis Schramm       paid 1.00 2.00 
Henry Muldoon       paid 4.00 4.00 
Charles Muldoon       paid 5.00 5.00 
John Ziegler         paid 1.00 
Christopher Clingenberger    paid 1 dollars, paid all  2.00 
Peter Sorg        paid 2.00 2.00 
Martin Glug          2.00 
Joseph Gruin         paid  2.00 
Bernard Muldoon        paid  2.00 
Patrick Hard         paid  3.00 
Adam Schrimp 
Henry Herber         paid  2.00 
Albert Langert 
Caspar Crack 
Henry William Beckmann       paid  1.94 
William Welsperger [or Adelsperger] 
Henry Herber [crossed out]       p. 2.00 



45 

Pages 54 and 55  (The 1849 pledge was written in German and signed by the members in German except 
as noted.  The translation of the German below is: "We undersigned promise to pay to the most honorable 
Rev. Faller the sums standing next to our names, and furthermore to make payments quarterly".) 
 
Wir unterschriebene versprechen dem Hch. H. Faller die neben 
unsern Namen stehende Summen zu bezahlen, und zwar viertel- 
jährige Bezahlung abzustatten. 

Hessen Cassel  den 11tm September 1849 
 
Johann Melcher Sorg        paid all  4.00 
Sebastian Klüber      paid 2.00 paid all  3.00 
Gorg Sorg         paid all  3.00 
Henrich Sak         paid   3.00 
Johannes Herber      paid 0.94 paid 0.94  2.00 
Johannes Schmitt       paid 2.00  all  3.00 
Johannes Lang        paid 2.00  all  3.00 
Franz Münch       paid 2.00  0.50  2.50 
Johann Hake         paid all  2.00 
Joseph Hopper [or Sopper]       paid all  2.00 
Anton Fuchs               2.00 
Joseph Auth       paid 1.50   2.00 
Johann Trentman        paid all  2.00 
Gund Hofman       paid 1.00   paid all  2.00 
Martin Bagus         paid all  2.00 
Christopf Berg            2.00 
Johannes Zigler        paid all  1.00 
Joseph Andres          paid all  1.50 
Johannes Becker          1.00 
Johannes Herber Juniur       paid  1.00 
Martin Klug 

Adelsberger         paid all  2.00 
Josepf Grün         paid all  2.00 
Martin Lauer 
Christopf Klingenberger        paid all  2.00 
Gundr[crossed out] Heinrich Beckman 
Peter Sorg Sorg [sic]        paid  2.00 
Albert Langgut 
Adam Schrögg [or Schröpp] 
Christopf Klüber [name was crossed out] 
Kaspar Krack 
Franz Schram         paid  2.00 
E. Farrel         paid  5.00 
Henry Muldoon 
B. Muldoon 
Ch. Muldoon        paid 0.95  3.50 
P. Hard 
N. Zubber 

Weis 
 
[The names Martin Klug to Franz Schramm were entered in German by same person, while the names E. 
Farrel to Weis were entered by same person in English.  The rest are original signatures.] 



46 

Page 56  (This page had no heading and just listed the amounts paid for 1850 to 1851.  The names were 
entered in mixed German and English script by the same person.  The German word versprache = 
promises and bezahlt = paid) 
 

    1850.1851  11th September 
 
H. Beckmann     paid 1.00 paid 1.00 
F. Munch     paid 0.50 paid 1.00, 1.00 
M. Bargus          3.00  paid 1.00, 2.00 
Johann Schmidt         3.00  paid 0.50, 1.00, 1.50 
D. Sorg [or Bargus?]         2.50  paid 0.50, paid 1.00, 1.00 
Guntrum Hoffmann       paid 1.00  paid 0.60 
Sebastian Klüber        versprache   2.00, bezahlt 1.00, paid 1.00 
Jos. Auth      "  2.00 
Nicolaus Zuber     "  2.00 " 2.00 
Joseph Grün      "  2.00 " 0.94, 1.05 
Joseph Klingenberger     "  2.00 " 1.00, 1.00 
Joseph Andres      "  2.00 " 2.00 
W. Welsperger [or Adelsperger]   "  2.00 " 1.00, 1.00 
Jos. Uphold [or Uscholl]    "  2.00   
Silvester Fabor [or Tabor]    "  2.00 " . 
J. Fabor      "  2.00 " 0.70 
H. Sack      "  3.00 " 1.50, 1.50 
Johann Herber vater     "  2.00  2.00 
Hieronimus Weis     "  2.00  1.00 
Mr. Farrel         promises  3.00 " 3.00 
Johann Hacke        " 2.00 
Guntrum Hoffmann [name crossed out] 
Christoph Berg         1.00 
Peter Sorg         1.00, 1.00 
Adam Schremp 
Mr. Fuchs 
Georg Sorg        paid 1.00, 2.00 
John Trentmann       2.00 paid  2.00 
Johannes Ziegler 
John Herber sohn 
Johannes Bäcker 
Jacob Münch [name crossed out] 
Alois Hauser 
Charles Muldoon 
Henry Muldoon        1.45 
Patrick Hard  
Patrick Muldoon 
Bernard Muldoon 
Mr. Langut 
Melchior Sorg 
Mr. Vetter 
Martin Klug 
Frank Schramm 



47 

Page 57  (This page has no heading, but must list the pledges made by the parishioners after 1851, most 
likely for the year 1852.  The names are all entered by the same person in German script.  The German 
word bezahlt = paid) 
 
 
Joseph Andres   2.00 
Franz Münch   2.50 
Wilhelm Beckmann  2.00 bezahlt  1.10 
Johannes Sorg   2.50    "  2.10 
Johannes Schmidt  3.00 
Sebastian Klüber  2.00   1.00 
Martin Barkus   2.50 
Joseph Fabor   2.50 
Heinrich Sack   3.00   1.00 
Anton Fuchs   2.00 
Melchior Sorg   3.00 
Christoph Berg   2.00 
Joseph Aut   2.00 
Johannes Herber  2.00 
Christoph Klingenberger 2.00 
Joseph Grün   2.00 
Henry Muldoon  3.00 
Johannes Ziegler  1.00 
Johann Herbert Sohn  1.00 
Peter Sorg   2.00 
Jacob Münch   1.50 
Johann Hacke   2.00 
Georg Sorg       "  1.00  



48 

Pages 58 and 59 contain no entries, 
while baptisms begin again on page 60. 
 
60-1 
10 November 1852 
26 December 1852 
Maria Cath. 

Johannes Hacke 
Gertrude Neureuter 

Hein. Schrimpf 
Catharina Schäfer 

B. H. Schultes 
 
60-2 
14 December 1852 
26 December 1852 
Josephina Klüber 

Sebastianus Klüber 
Cathar. Schmidt 

Jos. Fuchs 
Josepha Fuchs 

B. H. Schultes 
 
60-3 
6 December 1852 
13 February 1853 
Clementina 

Patricii Muldoon 
Margar. Killen 

Daniel Killan 
Anna Muldoon 

B. H. Schultes 
 
60-4 
24 February 1853 
6 March 1853 
Joannes Henricus 

Josephi Auth 
M. Barbara Sorg 

Joanne Ruppel 
Magdalenae Auth 

B. H. Schultes 
 
60-5 
16 (or 11) April 1853 
24 April 1853 
Theresia 

Petri Noll 
Hildegardis Schat 

Melchior and 
Theresia Sorg 

B. H. Schultes 
60-6 

20 May 1853 
15 June 1853 
Maria Ottilia 

Jacobi Munch 
Elisa Hauser 

Philippo Munch 
Ottilia Urberger 

B. H. Schultes 
 
60-7 
26 July 1853 
31 July 1853 
Maria Magdalena 

Christ Klingenberger 
Margaretha Kessler 

Jos. Berris 
Magdalena Berris 

B. H. Schultes 
 
Page 61 contains no entries, while  
page 62 begins baptisms for the year 
1841. 
 
62-1 [First baptism at new parish?] 
13 November 1841 
22 November 1841 
Christophum 

Melchioris Lauer 
Maria Barbara Sorg 

Christophus Lauer 
Christina Herber 

Jos. Hamion 
[Signed Christoph Lauer, Christina  
Herber(both in English script), and  
Melcher Lauer(in German)] 
 
 
62-2 
2 March 1842 
7 March 1842 
Bernardum Henricum 

Joannis Trentmann 
Ludovicae Groeke 

Bernardus Henricus Trentmann 
n/a 

Joseph Hamion 
[no signatures]



49 

62-3 
24 March 1842 
4 April 1842 
Martinum 

Martini Klug 
Barbara Sorg 

Martinus Lauer 
n/a 

Jos. Hamion 
[signed Martin Lauer in German] 
 
62-4 
9 October 1842 
17 October 1842 
Petrus 

Henrici Sack 
Catharinae Smith 

Petrus Smith 
Elisabeth Smith 

J. Benoit 
 
62-5 
14 October 1842 
17 October 1842 
Josephus 

Gaspari Krack 
Margarittae Hufmann 

Josephus Pace 
Maria Catharina Pace 

J. Benoit 
 
63-1 
n/a 
18 December 1842 
Gerhardus Auth 

Josephi and Margaretha Sorg 
Gerhardus Herber 
Anna Margaretha Herber 

Rudolf 
[Signed Joseph Auth(Eng. script), Ger.  
Herber, Markreta Herber(German script] 
 
63-2 
n/a 
18 December 1842 
Elisabeth Cleever 

Sebastiani Gliever  
Catharinae Schmith 

Johannis Sorg 
Elisabetha Schmith 

Rudolf 
[Signed Sebastian Klüber(Eng. script),  
Johannes Sorg, Elisabetha Sorg(Ger.)] 

63-3 
n/a 
31 December 1842 
Henricus Backus 

Martini Backus 
Elisabeth Dahmann 

Henricum Dahmann 
Carlina Binlker [=Bünger]  

Rudolf 
[Signed Martin Bakus, Caroline Bünger  
(in Ger.), Henry Dahman(Eng. script)] 
 
63-4 
n/a 
31 December 1842 
Petrus Hacke 

Joannis Hacke 
Gertrudis Neigraeder 

Petrus Sorg 
Elisabetha Hoff 

Rudolf 
[Signed (in German) Johann Hake, 
Peter Sorg, Elisabth Hoff] 
 
64-1 
n/a 
17 February 1843 
Carolina Lehrmann 

Mathiae Lehrmann 
Maria Anna Baur [or Baun] 

Johannes Melchior Sorg 
Theresia Bauer 

Rudolf 
[signed Johann Melcher Sorg, Theresia  
Bauer (both in German script)] 
 
64-2 
n/a 
7 May 1843 
Joannis Georgius Klug 

Martini Klug 
Barbara Sorg 

Joannis Georgius Sorg 
Barbara Hüber 

Rudolf 
[signed in German script Martin Klug,  
Johann Jürg Sorg]



50 

64-3 
n/a 
30 May 1843 
Joannis Klingenberger 

Christophori Klingenberger 
Margaretha Kessler 

Joannis Grün 
Margueritha Angenbrank 

Rudolf 
[signed Cristopf Klingenberger in Ger.,  
godparents both signed with "+"] 
 
64-4 
n/a 
18 June 1843 
Margueritha Zeigler 

Joannis Ziegler 
Catharina Hüber 

Johannes Herber 
Anna Margueritha Herber 

Rudolf 
[signed(in German) Johannes Zigler,  
Johannes Herber, Anna-Markreta Herberin] 
 
64-5 
n/a 
22 July 1843 
Theodorus Sorg 

Joannis Melchioris Sorg 
Theresia Bauer 

Josephus Auth 
Margueritha Sorg 

Rudolf 
[signed Johan Melcher Sorg, Margretha Sorg (in  
German script), Joseph Auth (in English script)] 
 
64-6 
n/a 
1 October 1843 
Helena Heart 

Patricii Heart (Hibernius) 
Joannae Multoon 

Sebastianus Kliewer 
Suzanna Multoon 

Rudolf 
[no signatures were made due to lack  
of space on the page.  Hibernius means 
an Irishman] 

65-1 
n/a 
14 October 1843 
Jacobus Hoffmann 

Gundrumi Hoffmann 
Marguerithae Kleinmann 

Jacobus Mink 
Catharina Berg 

Rudolf 
[signed Gundrum Hofmann, Jakob Münch,  
Gertarud Berig (all in German)] 
 
65-2 
n/a 
26 December 1843 
Catharina Berg 

Christophori Berg 
Catharinae Albrecht 

Franciscus Munk 
Elisabeth Albrecht 

Rudolf 
[signed Christoph Berg, Franz Münch,  
Katharina Albrech (all in German)] 
 
65-3 
n/a 
26 December 1843 
Anna Margueritha Lauer 

Melchioris Lauer 
Annae Barbarae Sorg 

Joseph Auth 
Anna Margueritha Sorg 

Rudolf 
[signed Joseph Auth(in German this  
time, see 63-1 and 64-5 for English),  
Melcher Lauer, Magrehta Sorg (in Ger.] 
 
65-4 
18 February 1844 
29 February 1844 
Henricus Guillelmus Schmith 

Joannis Schmith 
Elisabetha Weisheit (lutheranae) 

Henricus Sach 
Catharina Smith 

Rudolf 
[signed(in German) Johannes Schmitt,  
Hinich Sok, Katarina x Schmitt (by  
her brother Johannes)] 
 
[A 6-month break occurs in the  
records at this point.]



51 

65-5 
Duas heldamader(?) natus est 
7 September 1844 
Ludovicus Josephus Klug 

Martini Klug 
Barbarae Sorg 

Melchior Sorg 
Theresia Bauer 

Rudolf 
[signed (in German) Martin Klug,  
Johan Melcher Sorg] 
 
66-1 
n/a 
30 September 1844 
Joannes Georgius Auth 

Josephi Auth 
Annae Marguerithae Sorg 

Joannes Georgius Sorg 
Maria Barbara Hüber 

Rudolf 
[signed Joseph Auth (in English script),  
Gorg Sorg (in German)] 
 
66-2 
5 October 1844 
24 October 1844 
Catharina Sorg 

Joannis Sorg 
Elisabethae Schmith 

Sebastian Klüber 
Catharina Smith 

Rudolf 
[signed Johannes Sorg (in German),  
Sebastian Klüber (English script)] 
 
66-3 
9 December 1844 
14 December 1844 
Carolina 

Sebastiani Klüber 
Catharina Schmidt 

Henricus Sack 
Catharina Sack 

Alph. Munschina 

66-4 
24 December 1844 
7 January 1845 
Gasparus 

Joanni Hake 
Gertrudae Nuerauter 

n/a 
Gertruda Berik 

Alph. Munschina 
 
66-5 
6 February 1845 
9 February 1845 
Franciscum Henricum 

Martini Barckes 
Maria Elisabeth Dahmann 

Franciscus Henricus Dahmann 
Mariam Elisabetham Damann 

Alph. Munschina 
 
66-6 
22 February 1845 
24 February 1845 
Elisabetham 

Henrici Sack 
Catharina Schmidt 

Joanni Schmidt 
n/a 

Alph. Munschina 
 
66-7 
26 January 1845 [or 1841?] 
1 April 1845 
Barbara Odelia 

Christophi Lauer 
Christina Herver [= Herber] 

Melchior Lauer 
Barbara Lauer 

Alph. Munschina 
[signed Christoph Lauer in  
English script] 
 
67-1 
29 [or 21] March 1845 
13 April 1845 
Joannem 

Patritii Heart 
Joanna Moldun 

Bernardum Moldun [= Muldoon] 
Catharinam Driw [= Drew] 

Alph. Munschina 



52 

67-2 
5 June 1845 
8 June 1845 
Clemens Augustum 

Joanni Trentmann 
Ludovica Cruge (?) 

Clemens Augustum Munkerhaus (?) 
n/a 

Alph. Munschina 
 
67-3 
5 June 1845 
8 June 1845 
Joannus 

Gaspari Crack [=Krack] 
Margaretha Hoffmann 

Joannes Ziegler 
Catharinam Ziegler 

Alph. Munschina 
 
67-4 
19 October 1845 
27 October 1845 
Philippum 

Christophi Berg 
Catharina Alberg [=Albrecht] 

Philippum Munch 
Elisabetha Munch 

Alph. Munschina 
 
67-5 
7 November 1845 
10 November 1845 
Theresiam 

Christophi Clinenberger [=Klingenberger] 
Margareta Kesler 

Melchor Sorg 
Theresiam Sorg 

Alph. Munschina 
 
67-6 
5 April 1846 
23 April 1846 
Fredericam Ekrinam(?) Lehrmann 

Mattsaci Lehrmann 
Annae Mariae Baur 

Johannem Herber 
n/a 

A. Carin(z) 

67-7 
20 April 1846 
23 April 1846 
Christinam Herber 

Martini Herber 
Elisabeth Gage 

Nicolaum Herber 
Christina Gage 

A. Carin(g) 
 
67-8 
30 April 1846 
11 May 1846  
Sebastianum Hoffmann 

Gundram Hoffmann 
Margarita Kleinmann 

Sebastianus Kluver 
Catherina Cluver 

A. Carius (?) 
[Priest also baptized child in  
case earlier private baptism  
was conducted improperly] 
 
68-1 
6 September 1846 
14 September 1846 
Joannes 

Michaelis Sorg 
Theresae Sorg 

Georgius Sorg 
Elisabeth Sorg 

J. Benoit 
 
68-2 
6 October 1846 
26 October 1846 
Joannem Georgium 

Joannis Sorg 
Elisabeth Schmidt 

Joannes Georgius Sorg 
Barbara Sorg 

M. Ed. Faller 
 
68-3 
9 October 1846 
26 October 1846 
Carolinam Gertrudem 

Joannis Schmidt 
Elisabeth Weisheit 

Joannes Hage 
Gertrud Hage(crossed out), Elisabeth Sorg 

M. Ed. Faller



53 

68-4 
30 n/a 1846 
26 December 1846 
Elisabeth 

Christophi Berg 
Catharina Alberg 

Petrus Sorg 
Elisabeth Hoff 

Ma. Ed. Faller 
[Cathedral record is 30 November 1846] 
 
68-5 
13 January 1847 
23 January 1847 
Josephum Ambrosium 

Christophi Clingenberger 
Margaretha Kessler 

Joannes Josephus Peres 
Magdalena Ankenbrang 

Ma. Ed. Faller 
[Record also in Cathedral book] 
 
68-6 
16 December 1846 
27 March 1847 
Carolus Georgius 

Patricii Hard 
Joannae Maldoon 

Henricus Maldoon 
Joanna Drew 

Ma. Ed. Faller 
 
68-7 
28 April 1847 [must be March?] 
11 April 1847 
Maria Barbara 

Martini Backus 
Elisabeth Dahmann 

Joseph Aut 
Maria Barbara Aut 

Ma. Ed. Faller 
 
68-8 
25 April 1847 
13 May 1847 
Theresia Elenora 

Josephi Aut 
Barbara Sorg 

Melchior Sorg 
Theresia Sorg 

Ma. Ed. Faller 

69-1 
16 April 1847 
22 May 1847 
Maria Catharina 

Joannis Hage 
Gertrudis Neirader 

Josephi Boes 
Catharina Boes 

Ma. Ed. Faller 
 
69-2 
12 July 1847 
12 July 1847 
Sebastianus  

Henrici Sack 
Catharina Schmidt 

Sebastianus Kliver 
Catharina Schmidt 

Ma. Ed. Faller 
 
69-3 
13 June 1847 
9 August 1847 
Elisabeth 

Joannis Schramp 
Catharina Schafer 

Petrus Sorg 
Elisabetha Sorg 

Ed. Faller 
 
69-4 
25 July 1847 
21 August 1847 
Catharina 

Francisci Julei (?) 
Gertrudis Albrecht 

Christophorus Berg 
Catharina Berg 

Ed. Faller 
 
69-5 
20 September 1847 
25 September 1847 
Margaretha 

Caspari Crack 
Margaretha Hoffmann 

Josephus Grun [or Green] 
Margaretha Ankenbrang 

Ed. Faller 



54 

69-6 
9 January 1848 [eodem die] 
9 January 1848 
Josephus 

Joannis Sorg 
Elisabeth Schmidt 

Josephus Sorg 
Catharina Glüber 

Ed. Faller 
 
69-7 
6 March 1848 
19 March 1848 
Christophus 

Christophi Clingenberger 
Margarethae Kasler [=Kessler] 

Christophus Klüber 
Barbara Klüber 

Ed. Faller 
 
69-8 
4 April 1848 
9 April 1848 
Maria Elisabeth 

Mathia Leermann 
Maria Anna Bauer 

Georgius Sorg 
Maria Elisabeth Sorg 

Ed. Faller 
 
70-1 
18 April 1848 
24 April 1848 
Catharina Josephina 

Christophi Klüber 
Barbara Münch 

Josephus Sorg 
Josephina Schmidt 

Ed. Faller 
 
70-2 
6 April 1848 
24 April 1848 
Joannes 

Christophi Berg 
Catharin Albrecht 

Joannes Schramm 
Maria Elisabeth Sorg 

Ed. Faller 

70-3 
18 October 1848 
21 October 1848 
Petrus 

Joannis Melchioris Sorg 
Theresia Bauer 

Petrus Sorg 
Maria Elisabeth Sorg 

E. Faller 
 
70-4 
14 October 1848 
12 November 1848 
Henricus 

Caroli Muldoon 
Catharinae Muldoon 

Henricus Maldoon 
Birgitta Drew 

J. Benoit 
 
70-5 
2 January 1849 
14 January 1849 
Christophus 

Sebastiani Klüber 
Catharina Schmidt 

Christophus Kluber 
Barbara Kluber 

Ed. Faller 
 
70-6 
21 January 1849 
11 February 1849 
Joannes Josephus 

Joannis Schmidt 
Elisabeth Weisheit 

n/a 
Elisabeth Schmidt 

Ed. Faller 
 
70-7 
29 January 1849 
10 [or 16] February 1849 
Ludovicus 

Henrici Guillelmi Beckmann 
Dina Frecking [or Freeking] 

Petrus Sorg 
Catharina Berg 

Ed. Faller 



55 

70-8 
30 December 1822 
11 February 1849 
Joannes 

Frederici Backer 
Sarae Uffenwasser 

Joannes Georgius Sorg 
Barbara Sorg 

Ed. Faller 
[conditional baptism] 
 
71-1 
13 February 1849 
24 February 1849 
Joannes Josephus 

Josephi Aut 
Barbarae Sorg 

Josephus Sorg 
Catharina Baker 

Ed. Faller 
 
71-2 
16 November 1848 
19 March 1849 
Susanna 

Patritii Hart 
Joanna Muldoon 

Joannes Georgius Sorg 
Barbara Sorg 

Ed. Faller 
 
71-3 
8 November 1848 
19 March 1849 
Josephus Ludovicus 

Adami Schremp 
Catharina Schafer 

Josephus Sorg 
Theresia Sorg 

Ed. Faller 

71-4 
2 April 1849 
13 May 1849 
Franciscus 

Joannis Hake 
Gertrudis Neinreder 

Franciscus Munch 
Elisabeth Munch 

Ed. Faller 
 
71-5 
19 June 1849 
23 June 1849 
Hugo 

Bernardi Muldoon 
Anna Killen 

Patritius Muldoon 
Maria Elisabeth Coresrean (?) 

Ed. Faller 
 
71-6 
1 June 1849 
23 June 1849 
Joannes 

Martini Backus 
Elisabeth Dahmann 

Joannes Sorg 
Elisabeth Sorg 

Ed. Faller 
[sule conditione] 
 
71-7 
12 July 1849 
21 July 1849 
Henricus 

Josephi Andrus [or Andrees] 
Dorotheae Fasnacht 

Andreas Fasnacht 
Elisabeth Sorg 

Ed. Faller 



56 

71-8 
1 October 1849 
14 October 1849 
Joannes Georgius 

Guntrum Hoffmann 
Margaritha Kleinmann 

Joannes Georgius Sorg 
Maria Barbara Sorg 

Ed. Faller 
 
72-1 
1 October 1849 
14 October 1849 
Josephus 

Martini Lauer 
Catharinae Gruin 

Josephus Gruin 
Margaritha Gruin 

Ed. Faller 
 
72-2 
16 n/a 1849 [Dec.?] 
29 n/a 1849 [Dec.?] 
Anna Margaritha 

Joannis Backer 
Eva Catharina Aut 

Joannes Herber 
Margaretha Herber 

Ed. F. 
[Duplicate record at St. Mary's Church shows 
birth and baptism occurred in December] 
 
72-3 
5 March 1850 
10 March 1850 
Isidorus 

Joannis Sorg 
Elisabeth Schmidt 

Josephus Out 
Barbara Aut 

Ed. Faller 
 
72-4 
7 [or 1] March 1850 
10 March 1850 
Joannes Melchior 

Nicolaii Zuber 
Maria Anna Gasser 

Melchior Joannes Sorg 
Theresia Sorg 

Ed. Faller 

72-5 
23 March 1850 
25 March 1850 
Henricus 

Henrici Sacke 
Catharinae Schmidt 

Henricus Schmidt 
Maria Barbara Ziegler 

Ed. Faller 
 
72-6 
6 June 1850 
9 June 1850 
Anna Maria 

Hieronimus Wis 
Elisabeth Zuber 

Joannes Herber 
Anna Maria Herber 

Ed. Faller 
 
72-7 
19 February 1850 
22 June 1850 
Elisabeth 

Joannis Vetter 
Maria Gasser 

Nicolaus Zuber 
Anna Maria Gasser 

Ed. Faller 
 
72-8 
19 n/a 1850 [August] 
24 n/a 1850 [August] 
Josephus 

Christophori Klingenberger 
Margaretha Kasler 

Josephus Gruin 
Margaritha Ankenbrang 

Ed. Faller 
 
73-1 
n/a (she is around 40 years old) 
8 September 1850 
Maria Dingmann 

Gulielmi Bennet 
Elenora Bennet 

Josephus and 
Barbara Aut 

Ed. Faller 



57 

73-2 
3 August 1850 
19 September 1850 
Margaritha 

Gulielmi Welsperger 
Anna Mariae Obold 

Joannes Herber 
Maria Herber 

Ed. Faller 
 
73-3 
15 November 1850 
23 November 1850 
Joannes Gerhardus 

Joannis Herber 
Mariae Wolf 

Gerhardus Herber 
Anna Maria Hergenrather 

Ed. Faller 
 
73-4 
26 n/a 1850 [assume November] 
26 n/a 1850 [assume November] 
Catharina  

Sebastiani Kluber 
Catharina Schmidt 

Joannes Schmidt 
n/a 

Ed. Faller 
 
73-5 
20 August 1826 
26 December 1850 
Gulielmus 

Isaac Dingmann 
Maria Dingmann 

Joannes Schmidt 
n/a 

n/a [Faller's handwriting] 
 
73-6 
n/a (she is 44 years old) 
2 January 1851 
Anna Maria Debb 

n/a 
n/a 

Franciscus Munch 
Elisabeth Munch 

Ed. Faller 
 

73-7 
2 January 1851 
6 January 1851 
Antonius David 

Melchioris Sorg 
Theresia Bauer 

David Leermann 
Maria Leermann 

Ed. Faller 
 
73-8 
11 December 1850 
n/a 
Jacobus 

Joannes Hacke 
Gertrudis Neurader 

Guntrum Hoffmann 
Margaritha Hoffmann 

Ed. Faller 
 
74-1 
26 January 1831 
11 October 1850 
Georgius 

Isaac Dingmann 
Maria Dingmann 

Josephus Tabor 
Ludovica Trentmann 

Ed. Faller 
 
74-2 
27 July 1833 
11 October 1850 
Joannes 

Issac Dingmann 
Maria Dingmann 

Joannes Sorg 
Elisabeth Sorg 

Ed. Faller 
 
74-3 
6 December 1838 
11 October 1850 
Cirus 

Isaac and 
Maria Dingmann 

Henricus Sack 
Catharina Sack 

Ed. Faller 



58 

74-4 
26 August 1841 
11 October 1850 
Elenora 

Isaac and 
Maria Dingmann 

Josephus Sorg 
Elisabeth Tabor 

Ed. Faller 
 
74-5 
19 March 1844 
11 October 1850 
Maria 

Issac and 
Maria Dingmann 

Melchior Sorg 
Elisabeth Sorg 

Ed. Faller 
 
74-6 
17 March 1851 
19 March 1851 
Josephus 

Joannis and 
Catharina Aut 

Josephus Aut 
Margaretha Herber 

Ed. Faller 
 
74-7 
12 March 1851 
19 March 1851 
Eva Catharina 

Josephi Aut 
Barbara Sorg 

Joannes Baker 
Catharina Baker 

Ed. Faller 
 
74-8 
18 March 1846 
11 October 1850 
Susanna 

Isaac and 
Maria Dingman 

Josephus Fabor 
Apolonia Fabor 

Ed. Faller 

74-9 
11 June 1850 
11 October 1850 
Henricus Georgius 

Selvestri Tabor 
Maria Bennet 

Joannes Georgius Sorg 
Maria Barbara Sorg 

Ed. Faller 
 
75-1 
24 March 1851 
13 April 1851 
Joannes Christianus 

Josephi Andreas 
Dorothea Fastnacht 

Joannes Sorg 
Elisabeth Sorg 

Ed. Faller 
 
75-2 
10 September 1851 
14 September 1851 
Josephina 

Johannis Schmidt 
Elisabeth Weisheit 

Joseph Sorg 
Josephina Schmidt 

Ed. Faller 
 
75-3 
11 September 1851 
11 October 1851 
Maria 

Mathias Leermann 
Maria Bauer 

Petrus Sorg 
Maria Elisabeth Sorg 

Ed. Faller 
 
75-4 
8 December 1851 
27 December 1851 
Henrica [daughter] 

Gulielmi Welsperger 
Anna Maria Uphold 

Henricus Sack 
Catharina Sack 

Ed. Faller 



59 

75-5 
12(?) December 1851 
27 December 1851 
Hugo 

Henrici Muldoon 
Joanna Drew 

Carolus Muldoon 
Brigetta Drew 

Ed. Faller 
 
75-6 
20 November 1851 
14 December 1851 
Franciscus Nicolaus Beckmann 

Henrici Beckmann 
Dina Facking 

Nicolaus Herber 
Gertrudis Berg 

Ed. Faller 
 
75-7 
8 February 1852 
21 February 1852 
Martin 

Joannis Vetter 
Maria Gasser 

Martinus Bachus 
Adelhaidis Bachus 

Ed. Faller 
 
75-8 
6(?) November 1851 
21 February 1852 
Angelica 

Patricii Muldoon 
Margarethae Killen 

Grommen [no other name given] 
Susanna Muldoon 

Ed. Faller 
 
76-1 
5 April 1852 
12 April 1852 
Gertrudis 

Hieronimi Weis 
Elisabeth Zuber 

Francisus Schramm 
Gertrudis Berg 

Ed. Faller 
 

76-2 
14 May 1852 
14 June 1852 
Johanna 

Patricii Hart 
Johannae Muldoon 

Joh. Melchior Sorg 
Theresia Baur 

B. H. Schultes 
 
76-3 
23 June 1852 
4 July 1852 
Anna Catharina 

Michaelis Fabing 
Gertrudis Wagner 

Paul Kinder 
Cathar. Sten 

B. H. Schultes 
 
76-4 
21 August 1852 
22 August 1852 
Catharina 

Johannes Herbert 
Anna Maria Wolf 

Sebastians Kluber 
Josepha Fuchs 

B. H. Schultes 
 
76-5 
8 August 1852 
11 September 1852 
Josephum Franciscum 

Josephi Francisci Capper [=Tabor?] 
Maria Benneth 

Joseph Aut 
Maria Barbara Solgen 

Bonis [or Konis?] 
 
76-6 
2 July 1852 
10 October 1852  
Joannes Henricus 

Maximi Ebner 
Barbara Baschab 

Henerico Sack 
Catharina Schmidt 

B. H. Schultes



60 

Pages 77 to 92 contain death entries 
from 1845 through 1873.  The records 
appear sporadic with no entries for  
the years 1846, 1847, 1848, 1849,  
1851, 1853, 1859, 1860, 1866, 1867,  
1868, 1870, and 1871. 
 
77-1 
n/a  
1 March 1845 
Josephus Klug 

around 6 months old 
Munschina 
 
77-2 
6 March 1845 
8 March 1845 
Barbara Sorg (around 34 years old) 

wife of Martini Klug, received Last 
Rites. 
Munschina 
 
77-3 
2 January 1850 
4 January 1850 
Maria Margaritha Hoffmann (about 38) 

wife of Kasparis Crack 
Ed. Faller 
 
77-4 
n/a 
11 January 1850 
Hanricus (born 12 January 1838) 

son of Henrici Sack and 
Catharina Schmidt 

Ed. Faller 
 
77-5 
n/a 
18 May 1850 
Magdalena Ochenbrok (about 45 years) 

wife of Francisci Schramm 
Ed. Faller 
 
77-6 
n/a 
18 May 1850 
Christophorus Schram (9 days old) 

son of Francisci Schramm and 
Magdalena Ofenbloch 

Ed. Faller 

77-7 [This is a baptism!] 
3 December 1852 
21 February 1850 [year as stated] 
Theresia Wilamena 

Adami Schremp 
Catharina Schavel 

Josephus Sorg 
Theresia Sorg 

Ed. Faller 
 
77-8 
n/a 
18 August 1852 
Antonius Fux 

husband of Elisabetha 
B. H. Schultes 
 
77-9 [This is a baptism!] 
12 November 1854 
14 November 1854 
Hieronimus 

Nicolai Zuber 
Maria Anna Gaster 

Hieromino Wiss 
Elisabetha Zuber 

B. H. Schultes 
 
77-10 [This is a baptism!] 
13 November 1854 
15 November 1854 
Elisabetha Zuber 

Pantalion Zuber 
M. A. Morant 

Hieromini Wiss 
Elisabetha Zuber 

B. H. Schultes 
 
Page 88 was titled "Tabella mortuorum" 
 
88-1 
n/a 
23 December 1854 
Johannes Pashab [= Baschaf] 

husband of M. Barbara Catherina 
B. H. Schultes 
 
88-2 
n/a 
30 March 1855 
Theresia Sorg (born Bauer) 

wife of Melchioris Sorg 
B. H. Schultes 



61 

88-3 
n/a 
7 April 1855 
Magdalena Wolf 

wife of M. Wolf 
B. H. Schultes 
 
88-4 
n/a 
5 May 1855 
Sebastian Albrecht 

n/a 
B. H. Schultes 
 
88-5 
22 April 1856 
n/a 
Maria Vachon 

(around 14 years old) 
B. H. Schultes 
 
88-6 
13 October 1856 
n/a 
Joannes Sorg 

(around 43 years old) 
Ed. Faller 
 
88-7 
5 August 1855 
n/a 
Thomas McKinney 

(12 years old) 
Ed. Faller 
 
88-8 
9 January 1857 
n/a 
Hieronimus Wyss 

(around 48 years old) 
Eduardus Faller 
 
88-9 
20 March 1857 
22 March 1857 
Maria Sorg (1st wife of John Joseph Sorg) 

(given last rites) 
J. Weuz 

88-10 
19 May 1857 
20 May 1857 
Bernard Muldoon 

(48 years) 
Joseph Weutz 
 
88-11 
15 September 1857 
16 September 1857 
Elisabetha Sack 

(14 years old), given last rites 
Jos. Weutz 
 
88-12 
12 October 1857 
13 October 1857 
Joannes Klieber 

(3/4 years old) 
J. Weutz 
 
89-1 
12 September 1858 
13 September 1858 
Karolina Hake 

(1 1/2 years old) 
Jacobus Mayer 
 
89-2 
3 July 1863 
4 July 1863 
Antonius Hiebler 

(16 years old) 
J. Mayer 
 
89-3 
13 August 1861 
14 August 1861 
Fredericus Auth 

(60 years old) 
J. Mayer 
 
89-4 
25 September 1863 
26 September 1863 
Eduardus Farrell 

(69 years old) 
n/a 



62 

90-1 
n/a 
28 December 1863 
Sebastian Sack 

(18 years old) 
Martin Kink 
 
90-2 
26 December 1863 
28 December 1863 
Rosina Hocpkner (?) 

(48 years old) 
Martin Kink 
 
90-3 
18 January 1864 
20 January 1864 
Elisabetha Koch 

(53 years old) 
Martin Kink 
 
90-4 
19 February 1864 
21 February 1864 
Patrik Maldoon 

(36 years), given last rites 
Martin Kink 
 
90-5 
20 May 1864 
22 May 1864 
Sara Gipson 

(19 years old) 
Martin Kink 
 
90-6 
9 August 1865 
10 August 1865 
Franciscus Gipson 

(15 years old) 
Martin Kink 
 
90-7 
15 September 1865 
16 September 1865 
Sebastian Herber (son of Gerhard) 

(around 22 years old) 
Martin Kink 

90-8 
29 May 1865 
30 May 1865 
Simon Gipson 

(11 years old) 
Martin Kink 
 
91-1 
21 July 1865 
22 July 1865 
Georg Poliparpia Schuler 

(born 17 May 1865) 
Martin Kink 
 
91-2 
8 September 1865 
8 September 1865 
Margaretha Veronica Lang [or Sorg?] 

(born 15 April 1865) 
Martin Kink 
 
91-3 
24 November 1865 
26 November 1865 
Bernardus Münch [see baptism entry 19-1] 

(born 25 November 1864) 
Martin Kink 
 
91-4 
4 October 1865 
6 October 1865 
Maria Magdalena [no surname given] 

(born 26 May 1865) 
Martin Kink 
 
91-5 
7 October 1865 
n/a 
Martha Elisabeth [no surname given] 

(born 7 September 1865) [to  
Johannes  Schmidt and Maria Fuchs,  
see baptism entry 23-1] 
Martin Kink 
 
91-6 [This is a baptism] 
10 November 1865 
3 December 1865 
Michael 

Michael Steinracher 
Amma Maria Schuler 

Michael Frosh 
Maria Kethart 

Martin Kink 



63 

91-7 
28 October 1866 
n/a 
Maria Schmit (born 1 Oct. 1866) 

n/a 
n/a [Kink's handwriting] 
 
91-8 
5 February 1869 
n/a 
Catharina Elisabeth Beckman 

n/a 
n/a 
 
92-1 
18 October 1872 
20 October 1872 
Martin Klug 

n/a 
Joseph Nussbaum, Pastor 
 
92-2 
n/a 
2 February 1873 
1 year old child [= Anna on tombstone] 

son of Josephi Ludic. Sorg 
Joseph Nussbaum, Pastor 
 
92-3 
(?) April 1873 
Marg. Emil. (2 years old) 

daughter of Josephi Krack 
Joseph Nussbaum, Pastor 
 
92-4 
17 June 1873 
19 June 1873 
Margaretsam Grün 

(85 years old) 
Nussbaum 
 
92-5 
7 July 1873 
(?) July 1873 
Franciskum Bashap 

(died at 1 o'clock p.m.) 
Jos. Nussbaum 

92-6 
n/a 
10 September 1873 
Körmann (or Hörmann) infant 

n/a 
n/a 
 
92-7 
24 October 1873 
26 October 1873 
Franciscum Gibson 

(72 years old) 
n/a



64 

SURNAME INDEX 
 
 
 
 

ST. JOSEPH CATHOLIC CHURCH AT HESSEN CASSEL  
 

CHURCH BOOK NO. 1 
1841-1873 



65 

Adelberger (see Welsperger) ........................... 34 
Alberg........................................................ 52, 53 
Albert............................................................... 18 
Albrech ...................................................... 33, 50 
Albrecht ......................... 9, 33, 50, 52, 53, 54, 61 
Alkeier ............................................................. 36 
Alter........................................................... 18, 35 
Andreas............................................................ 58 
Andrees............................................................ 55 
Andres ............................................ 27, 35, 44-47 
Andrus ............................................................. 55 
Angenbrank ..................................................... 50 
Ankenbrang ............................................... 53, 56 
Apholder.......................................................... 12 
Auth.............. 9-11, 28, 44, 47, 53, 55, 56, 58, 59 
Auth (see Out) 
......8, 13, 17-19, 33, 34, 39-41, 45, 46, 48-51, 61 
Bachus ............................................................. 59 
Bäcker.................................................. 46, 55, 56 
Backus ........................................... 44, 49, 53, 55 
Baent................................................................ 29 
Bagus .................................................... 39-42, 45 
Baker ......................................................... 55, 58 
Bakus ............................................................... 49 
Bannen..............................................................11 
Barckes ............................................................ 51 
Barget .............................................................. 25 
Bargus.............................................................. 46 
Barkus.............................................................. 47 
Baschab ..................................................... 25, 59 
Baschap ..................................................... 23, 36 
Bashab (see Pashab) ........................................ 25 
Bashaf (see Pashaf) ............................... 9, 20, 60 
Bashap ............................................................. 63 
Bashol.............................................................. 16 
Bashop............................................................. 14 
Bastrus? ........................................................... 33 
Bauer ...................................................................  
........... 8, 22, 25, 30, 31, 41,49-51, 54, 57, 58, 60 
Baun ................................................................ 49 
Baur ..................................................... 49, 52, 59 
Becker.............................................................. 45 
Beckman.................................................... 45, 63 
Beckmann............................................................  
.... 9, 10, 12-14, 26, 27, 31, 35, 44, 46, 47, 54, 59 
Beikon ............................................................. 22 
Bekman...................................................... 14, 16 
Bennet........................................................ 56, 58 
Benneth............................................................ 59 
Benoit ....................... 5, 12, 14, 40-43, 49, 52, 54 

Benzinger .................................................... 5, 29 
Benzs ............................................................... 21 
Berens.............................................................. 27 
Beres................................................................ 13 
Berg .................. 10-13, 19, 25, 26, 28, 30, 33-35, 
...........................40-42, 44-47, 50, 52, 53, 54, 59 
Berig ................................................................ 50 
Berik ................................................................ 51 
Berris ............................................................... 48 
Bertwert ........................................................... 33 
Bian ................................................................. 21 
Binlker............................................................. 49 
Bird...................................................... 25, 36, 37 
Boelinger ......................................................... 18 
Boert ................................................................ 29 
Boes........................................................... 33, 53 
Bolz ................................................................. 10 
Bonis................................................................ 59 
Boyle ............................................................... 35 
Brauner ............................................................ 35 
Brockhagen...................................................... 24 
Bubb (see Topp) .............................................. 30 
Bünger ............................................................. 49 
Capper (see Tabor) .......................................... 59 
Carin .................................................................. 5 
Carin(z)............................................................ 52 
Carius .............................................................. 52 
Cleber (see Klüber) .................................... 14-16 
Cleever ............................................................ 49 
Clever .............................................................. 14 
Clinenberger (see Klingenberger) ................... 52 
Clingenberger ................................ 15, 44, 53, 54 
Cluver .............................................................. 52 
Clyber .............................................................. 35 
Coebler ............................................................ 15 
Coler ................................................................ 35 
Coresrean......................................................... 55 
Crack (see Krack).......................... 44, 52, 53, 60 
Crask................................................................ 16 
Crosk ............................................................... 16 
Cruge ............................................................... 52 
Dahmann ....................................... 49, 51, 53, 55 
Damann ........................................................... 51 
Dauer ............................................................... 19 
Davis.......................................................... 15, 24 
Debb ................................................................ 57 
Delane.............................................................. 36 
Delaney.............................................. 7, 8, 29, 36 
Dingmann ................................................... 56-58 
Diron................................................................ 15 



66 

Dorenberger................................................. 9, 25 
Drew ...................8, 11, 20, 24, 29, 51, 53, 54, 59 
Driw................................................................. 51 
Ebener.................................................. 16, 17, 36 
Ebents .............................................................. 36 
Ebner ......................................... 9, 14, 22, 23, 59 
Eboner ............................................................. 14 
Eck................................................................... 27 
Edelmann............................................... 9, 12, 33 
Eg .................................................................... 16 
Egy .................................................................. 18 
Ehinger ............................................................ 37 
Eller ................................................................. 21 
Elsenheimer ..................................................... 25 
Embler ............................................................. 15 
Emler ................................................................. 9 
Emmet ............................................................. 22 
Engel.......................................................... 19, 31 
Engler .............................................................. 22 
Ertel ................................................................. 14 
Fabing.............................................................. 59 
Fabor.............................................. 44, 46, 47, 58 
Facking ............................................................ 59 
Faels ................................................................ 26 
Faepler ............................................................. 30 
Faller...................... 1, 5, 11-13, 33, 44, 45, 52-61 
Farell.................................................... 20, 21, 35 
Farrel ............................................. 20, 29, 45, 46 
Farrell .......................... 15, 17, 18, 24, 26, 29, 61 
Farrels.............................................................. 23 
Fasnacht........................................................... 55 
Fastnacht.......................................................... 58 
Fearl................................................................. 15 
Ferls ................................................................. 26 
Ferrel ............................................................... 10 
Ferren............................................................... 24 
Force............................................................ 5, 14 
Fox................................................................... 14 
Frecking..................................................... 12, 54 
Freeking........................................................... 54 
Freistrofer ........................................................ 31 
Freistropher ............................................... 19, 22 
Froking ............................................................ 14 
Frosh................................................................ 62 
Fuchs ............................. 8, 11, 20-22, 24, 28, 29,  
...................................... 32, 34, 36, 44-48, 59, 62 
Futterknecht............................................... 13, 33 
Fux............................................................. 19, 60 
Gage................................................................. 52 
Garner...............................................................11 

Gaser................................................................ 15 
Gasser .....................11, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20, 56, 59 
Gaster .............................................................. 60 
Gerhardi........................................................... 15 
Gerting............................................................. 15 
Gibsen.............................................................. 23 
Gibson .................... 13, 15, 27-31, 34, 35, 37, 63 
Gilhs ................................................................ 35 
Gipsen.................................................. 25, 26, 36 
Gipson ..................................... 21, 22, 25, 36, 62 
Gladen ............................................................. 22 
Gliever............................................................. 49 
Glüber (see Klüber) ......................................... 54 
Glug (see Klug) ............................................... 44 
Gosser........................................................ 13, 14 
Grasen.............................................................. 16 
Green (see Grun) ............................................. 53 
Groeke ............................................................. 48 
Gromar ............................................................ 10 
Gromer ............................................................ 26 
Groman...............................10, 15, 17, 20, 24, 26 
Gromman......................................................... 30 
Grommer ..................................................... 8, 10 
Groner.............................................................. 26 
Gruin.......................................................... 44, 56 
Grun............................................... 17, 23, 35, 53 
Grün.........................20, 26, 41-43, 45-47, 50, 63 
Gruss................................................................ 30 
Gypsen (see Gibson) ................................. 23, 24 
Hack ................................................................ 36 
Hacke............ 9, 23, 26, 27, 31, 35, 44, 46-49, 57 
Hage .................................................... 42, 52, 53 
Hagerman ........................................................ 15 
Hake .....12, 17, 18, 20, 39, 42, 45, 49, 51, 55, 61 
Hamion ....................................... 5, 38-40, 48, 49 
Harber (see Herber) ......................................... 23 
Harchen ........................................................... 27 
Harcken ........................................................... 36 
Hard...................................................... 44-46, 53 
Hart......................................... 7-9, 13, 24, 55, 59 
Hartman................................................ 14, 16-18 
Hartmann............................10, 11, 20, 27, 31, 33 
Hasler .............................................................. 29 
Hätt .................................................................. 41 
Hauser.................................10, 15, 16, 19, 46, 48 
Heart .......................................................... 50, 51 
Hebel ............................................................... 32 
Hebler .............................................................. 33 
Heckber ........................................................... 36 



67 

Heckler ............................................................ 30 
Heine ............................................................... 26 
Hellin ............................................................... 27 
Herber................... 7, 8, 10, 12, 13, 21, 22, 24-33 
.................................. 35-37, 39-42, 44-52, 56-59 
Herbert................ 9, 10, 14, 16-19, 23, 35, 47, 59 
Herchen ........................................................... 25 
Hergenrather .................................................... 57 
Hergenreder ..................................................... 19 
Herver.............................................................. 51 
Hibler............................................................... 17 
Hiebler ........................................... 18, 31, 37, 61 
Hithborn........................................................... 26 
Hocpkner ......................................................... 62 
Hoerkenreder ................................................... 16 
Hoevel ................................................. 24, 28, 35 
Hoff ........................................................... 49, 53 
Hoffman........................................................... 20 
Hoffmann.................... 7, 8, 10, 12, 20, 21, 23-31 
..............33, 36, 41, 44, 46, 50, 52, 53, 56, 57, 60 
Hoffner ...................................................... 17, 25 
Hofman.................................... 14, 16, 18, 39, 45 
Hofmann.............................................. 40, 42, 50 
Hoke .......................................................... 28, 41 
Holzhaus.......................................................... 35 
Hopper ............................................................. 45 
Horqui.............................................................. 41 
Hövel ............................................................... 25 
Huber .......................................... 9, 28, 33, 49-51 
Hübler.......................................................... 9, 25 
Hufmann.......................................................... 49 
Hybler.............................................................. 24 
Huver ............................................................... 36 
Imler ................................................................ 25 
Jockel............................................................... 33 
Julei ................................................................. 53 
Kaorck ............................................................. 27 
Karck ............................................................... 27 
Kasler......................................................... 54, 56 
Kaufmann .....................................................8, 11 
Kelli ................................................................. 24 
Keres................................................................ 13 
Kesler............................................................... 52 
Kessler ................................. 9, 48, 50, 53, 54, 56 
Kethart ............................................................. 62 
Killan......................................................... 18, 48 
Killen..........................................9, 11, 48, 55, 59 

Kinder.......................................................... 8, 59 
Kindes................................................................ 8 
Kink................................ 5, 20-23, 34, 35, 62, 63 
Kleaber ............................................................ 21 
Kleimann ................................................... 10, 33 
Kleinmann ........................................... 50, 52, 56 
Kleinrick.......................................................... 62 
Kleur................................................................ 27 
Klieber....................................................... 19, 61 
Kliengenberger ................................................ 41 
Kliewer ............................................................ 50 
Kling................................................................ 20 
Klingelberger................................. 21, 22, 35, 37 
Klingenberg ....................................................... 9 
Klingenberger (see Clingenberger) .....................  
.................................. 9, 13, 39, 45-48, 50, 52, 56 
Kliver............................................................... 53 
Klüber (see Cleber, Glüber) ................................  
.........................8, 9, 13, 18, 39-42, 44-49, 51, 54 
Kluber...................................8, 24, 36, 54, 57, 59 
Kluck ............................................................... 17 
Klug.............................16-18, 20, 22, 33, 34, 39- 
......................................43, 45, 46, 49, 51, 60, 63 
Kluver.............................................................. 52 
Koch ................................................................ 62 
Kock ................................................................ 19 
Kohlmann ........................................................ 17 
Konck .............................................................. 34 
Konis?.............................................................. 59 
Körmann.......................................................... 63 
Krack (see Crack) ...............................................  
........13, 16, 34, 27, 29, 39, 40, 42, 45, 49, 52, 63 
Krak........................................................... 36, 41 
Kramer............................................................. 24 
Krock............................................................... 34 
Kroemer........................................................... 21 
Kromer ............................................................ 20 
Krooman.......................................................... 15 
Kruman...................................................... 17, 18 
Kuhns .............................................................. 26 
Kuns ................................................................ 26 
Kuntz ................................................... 14, 17, 20 
Kunz .......................................................... 17, 23 
Lahrmann ........................................................ 39 
Landstofer........................................................ 10 
Lang...............................16-18, 20-22, 34, 45, 62 
Langert ............................................................ 44 



68 

Langgut............................................................ 45 
Langut.............................................................. 46 
Languth............................................................ 43 
Lauer..................12-14, 16-22, 25, 27, 28, 30, 31 
............................33-35, 39-42, 45, 48, 49-51, 56 
Laur ................................................................. 22 
Leermann............................................. 54, 57, 58 
Lehrman........................................................... 10 
Lehrmann............................................... 8, 49, 52 
Loescher .......................................................... 29 
Lower............................................................... 35 
Maldoon (see Muldoon)16, 24, 29, 41, 53, 54, 62 
Malen............................................................... 27 
Matschdorfer ................................................... 27 
Mayer................................ 1, 5, 15-20, 29, 34, 61 
McKinney........................................................ 61 
Meibers............................................................ 35 
Melin_ ............................................................. 20 
Milschdörfer .................................................... 27 
Minick ............................................................. 34 
Minik ............................................................... 34 
Mink ................................................................ 50 
Moldoon .................................................... 15, 16 
Moldun ............................................................ 51 
Morand ............................................................ 13 
Morant ....................................................... 25, 60 
Morgenthaler ..................................................... 9 
Mothater .......................................................... 20 
Mötschdorfer ............................................. 29, 30 
Mueller ............................................................ 38 
Muldoon (see Maldoon, Moldoon) 
............. 8, 9, 11-13, 20, 42-48, 51, 54, 55, 59, 61 
Muldoons..........................................................11 
Müller ................................ 16, 19, 23, 28, 31, 37 
Muloich ........................................................... 42 
Multoon ........................................................... 50 
Mulvey............................................................. 42 
Münch (see Minick) ........8-10, 13, 15, 16, 18-21 
....23, 26-29, 31-34, 39-48, 50, 52, 54, 55, 57, 62 
Münck........................................................ 23, 28 
Münk ......................................................... 41, 50 
Munkerhaus ..................................................... 52 
Munschina ....................................... 5, 51, 52, 60 
Murphy ............................................................ 12 
Neigraeder ....................................................... 49 
Neiland ............................................................ 29 
Neinreder ......................................................... 55 
Neirader ........................................................... 53 

Neuland ........................................................... 30 
Neurader .......................................................... 57 
Neureitter......................................................... 12 
Neureuter ......................................................... 48 
Neureuther ......................................................... 9 
Nidling............................................................. 33 
Noll.......................................8, 10, 13, 14, 33, 48 
Nuerauter ......................................................... 51 
Nussbaum......................................... 6, 27-32, 63 
Obold............................................................... 57 
Ochenbrok ....................................................... 60 
Ofenbloch ........................................................ 60 
Ofenloch .......................................................... 33 
Offenloch......................................................... 35 
Out (see Auth) ................................................. 56 
Pace ................................................................. 49 
Pacher .............................................................. 22 
Pagln................................................................ 21 
Pashab.............................................................. 60 
Paskob ............................................................. 22 
Pasthab .............................................................. 9 
Peres .......................................................... 23, 53 
Pfeifer .............................................................. 25 
Polz.................................................................. 12 
Rafle ................................................................ 13 
Raune............................................................... 31 
Rauner ............................9, 18, 19, 24, 25, 31, 37 
Rechtard_ ........................................................ 31 
Reichard .......................................................... 15 
Reichert ........................................................... 26 
Reichinger ....................................................... 10 
Reikon ............................................................. 22 
Rein ................................................................. 33 
Renninger ........................................................ 30 
Reon ................................................................ 21 
Riele ................................................................ 36 
Rien ................................................................. 15 
Rocher ............................................................. 25 
Rudolf........................................ 5, 33, 49, 50, 51 
Ruppel ............................................................. 48 
Sach ................................................................. 50 
Sack .....................8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 22, 28, 
.............. 31, 36, 40, 44, 46, 47, 49, 51, 53, 57-62 
Sacke ............................................................... 56 
Sailer................................................................ 36 
Sak.................................................. 39, 41-43, 45 
Schad ........................................................... 8, 10 



69 

Schäfer................................................. 48, 53, 55 
Schaidt ............................................................. 13 
Schaler ............................................................. 22 
Schamery ......................................................... 12 
Schat ................................................................ 48 
Schatt ............................................................... 14 
Schavel ............................................................ 60 
Schein .............................................................. 24 
Schell ............................................................... 33 
Scherer............................................................. 28 
Schmid....................................................... 22, 24 
Schmidt............................... 8, 11, 13, 16, 20, 29- 
....32, 34, 37, 40, 42, 44, 46-48, 51-54, 56-60, 62 
Schmit................................. 23-26, 28, 35, 36, 63 
Schmith....................................................... 49-51 
Schmitt................ 8-11, 21, 22, 29, 39, 43, 45, 50 
Schneider ..................................................... 5, 14 
Schoen ............................................................. 33 
Schram............................................. 8, 25, 45, 60 
Schramm...................8, 11, 33, 44, 46, 54, 59, 60 
Schramp........................................................... 53 
Schremp............................................... 46, 55, 60 
Schrimp ........................................................... 44 
Schrimpf .......................................................... 48 
Schrögg............................................................ 45 
Schröpp............................................................ 45 
Schuler................................................. 24, 26, 62 
Schultes .............................5, 8-12, 33, 48, 59-61 
Schulz .............................................................. 18 
Segler............................................................... 30 
Seiler................................................................ 36 
Selks ................................................................ 20 
Seyer................................................................ 27 
Seyler............................................................... 28 
Shmidt ............................................................. 19 
Shmith ............................................................. 41 
Shnrder ............................................................ 34 
Shrimpf............................................................ 19 
Smeier.............................................................. 19 
Smid ................................................................ 15 
Smidt .................................................... 15-20, 34 
Smith .............................................. 20, 27, 49-51 
Sok................................................................... 50 
Solgen.............................................................. 59 
Sopper.............................................................. 45 

Sorg ............................8-18, 20-35, 37, 39-61, 63 
Sorg?................................................................ 62 
Stalz ................................................................. 20 
Stein.............10-12, 14-16, 22, 24, 25, 27, 29, 33 
Steinbacher ................................................ 24, 26 
Steinracher....................................................... 62 
Sten.................................................................. 59 
Stier ..............................15, 18, 19, 26, 28, 34, 36 
Suls .................................................................. 16 
Tabor............................................... 44, 46, 57-59 
Tavis (see Davis) ............................................. 24 
Telene (see Delaney) ..................................... 7, 8 
Tellne (see Delaney) ........................................ 29 
Tessnes............................................................. 13 
Theifer ............................................................. 22 
Theris............................................................... 33 
Tkesfer............................................................. 22 
Topp (see Bubb) .............................................. 30 
Tremmel .......................................................... 33 
Tremple............................................................ 33 
Trentman.................................................... 42, 45 
Trentmann................................ 41, 46, 48, 52, 57 
Uffenwasser..................................................... 55 
Uhl................................................................... 35 
Uhrberger......................................................... 33 
Uhrhan....................................................... 23, 26 
Uphold....................................................... 46, 58 
Urberger..................................................... 10, 48 
Urhahn............................................................. 23 
Urhan............................................................... 23 
Urhand............................................................. 26 
Uscholl ............................................................ 46 
Vachon............................................................. 61 
Vacki................................................................ 35 
Vetter ................................................... 46, 56, 59 
Vior.................................................................. 39 
Wagner............................................................. 59 
Walliar ............................................................. 25 
Wallice............................................................. 19 
Wallior ............................................................. 18 
Ward ................................................................ 24 
Weis ..................................................... 45, 46, 59 
Weisheit ................................8, 11, 50, 52, 54, 58 
Weisser ............................................................ 34 



70 

Weitsheit .................................................... 22, 34 
Welsberger (see Adelsberger) .......................... 45 
Welsperger ..................................... 44, 46, 57, 58 
Wemhoff ................................................. 6, 25-29 
Weutz................................................ 5, 12-14, 34 
Weuz................................................................ 61 
Whelan............................................................. 25 
Wies........................................................... 17, 28 
Wiess ............................................................... 16 
Wis............................................................. 27, 56 
Wise........................................................8, 11, 12 
Wiss ..................................... 9, 13, 21, 24, 28, 60 
Wittenberg ....................................................... 17 
Woeste .........................................5, 23-30, 35-37 
Wolf ..............9, 10, 12, 17, 18, 23, 27, 57, 59, 61 
Wys.................................................................. 15 

Wyss ...................................................... 8, 29, 61 
Yean................................................................. 34 
Zagln................................................................ 21 
Zeigler ......................................................... 9, 50 
Zeiser............................................................... 39 
Ziegler ............................9, 10, 15, 21, 31, 33, 34 
......................................41, 44, 46, 47, 50, 52, 56 
Zigler ..................................39, 40, 42, 43, 45, 50 
Zimmerman ..................................................... 19 
Zinf .................................................................. 17 
Zink ................................................10, 11, 18, 33 
Zober ............................................................... 13 
Zubber ............................................................. 45 
Zuber ................................ 8, 9, 11-17, 19, 21, 24 
................................25, 28, 29, 37, 46, 56, 59, 60 
Zürn ........................................................... 27, 30

 



71 

 

EPILOGUE 

 
Many of the early German families establishing the parish of St. Joseph Catholic Church at 

Hessen Cassel, Indiana, came to America and Allen County between 1832 - 1840.  After numerous 
years of genealogical research, the author has determined the towns of origin in Germany for many of 
these families.  In conducting family research, this is often a vital and difficult piece of information to 
obtain.  Therefore, the following table presents the names of the early immigrants and allied families 
at St. Joseph Hessen Cassel parish and their known or suspected towns of origin in Germany. 
 
NAME OF   ARRIVAL     PLACE OF ORIGIN IN GERMANY 
IMMIGRANT   IN USA TOWN DISTRICT PROVINCE 
 
Joseph Auth /Out  18 June 1834 Ulmbach Schlüchtern Hessen Cassel 
Martin Bagus /Bargus  18 June 1834   Schlüchtern Hessen Cassel 
Henry W. Beckmann    4 June 1836 Osnabrück  Osnabrück Hanover 
Christoph Berg    5 Sept 1840 Bürstadt Bergstasse Hessen Darmstadt 
Heinrich Bös /Boes  18 June 1834 Eckardroth Schlüchtern Hessen Cassel 
Anton Fuchs /Fox  before  1840 Kenzingen   Baden 
Joseph Grün /Green       Sept 1832     Bavaria 
Johann Hake            1832     Westphalia 
Johann Herber /Harber  18 June 1834 Sarrod  Schlüchtern Hessen Cassel 
Heinrich Herber  18 June 1834 Sarrod  Schlüchtern Hessen Cassel 
Gundrum Hoffmann  before  1840     Hessen 
Christoph Klingenberger 18 June 1834 Wahlert Schlüchtern Hessen Cassel 
Sebastian Klüber /Kleber 29 April 1840 Eckardroth Schlüchtern Hessen Cassel 
Martin Klug     3 July 1833 Marborn Schlüchtern Hessen Cassel 
Adam Korn   18 June 1834   Schlüchtern Hessen Cassel 
Caspar Krack   18 June 1834   Schlüchtern Hessen Cassel 
Mathias Lahrmann   before  1840 Wurmlingen?   Baden 
J. Melchior Lauer  18 June 1834 Ulmbach Schlüchtern Hessen Cassel 
Martin Lauer   29 April 1840 Ulmbach Schlüchtern Hessen Cassel 
Johannes Mohr   29 April 1840 Eckardroth Schlüchtern Hessen Cassel 
Franz Münch /Minnick    9 July 1838 Lampertheim  Bergstrasse Hessen Darmstadt 
Georg Neureuther /Neireiter 18 June 1834 Untersotzbach  Gelnhausen Hessen Cassel 
Johann Georg Noll  18 June 1834 Marborn Schlüchtern Hessen Cassel 
Martin Noll   18 June 1834 Marborn Schlüchtern Hessen Cassel 
Heinrich Sack   around  1832 Erksdorf?  Neustadt Hessen Cassel 
Johannes Schmidt /Smith 16 July 1832 Erksdorf?  Neustadt Hessen Cassel 
Peter Schmidt /Smith  16 July 1832 Erksdorf?  Neustadt Hessen Cassel 
Franz Schramm    5 Sept 1840 Bürstadt Bergsrasse Hessen Darmstadt 
Johann Sorg     3 July 1833 Eckardroth Schlüchtern Hessen Cassel 
Johann Georg Sorg  18 June 1834 Eckardroth Schlüchtern Hessen Cassel 
Johann Melchior Sorg  18 June 1834 Eckardroth Schlüchtern Hessen Cassel 
Johann Peter Sorg  18 June 1834 Eckardroth Schlüchtern Hessen Cassel 
Johann Stier   18 June 1834 Marborn Schlüchtern Hessen Cassel 
Heinrich Stier   18 June 1834 Marborn Schlüchtern Hessen Cassel 
Bernard Trentmann    1838     Hanover 
Johann Trentmann          1838     Hanover 
Johann Wolf     Romsthal Schlüchtern Hessen Cassel 
Johann Ziegler   18 June 1834   Schlüchtern Hessen Cassel 


